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This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (this “Form 10-Q”) contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning 
of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), and Section 21E of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), which are subject to the “safe harbor” created by those 
sections. All statements, other than statements of historical facts included in this Form 10-Q, including statements 
concerning our plans, objectives, goals, beliefs, business strategies, future events, business conditions, results of 
operations, financial position, business outlook, business trends and other information, may be forward-looking 
statements. 

Words such as “believes,” “expects,” “may,” “will,” “should,” “seeks,” “intends,” “plans,” “estimates,” or “anticipates,” 
and variations of such words or similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. The forward-
looking statements are not historical facts, or guarantees of future performance and are based upon our current 
expectations, beliefs, estimates and projections, and various assumptions, many of which, by their nature, are inherently 
uncertain and beyond our control. Our expectations, beliefs, and projections are expressed in good faith and we believe 
there is a reasonable basis for them. However, there can be no assurance that management’s expectations, beliefs and 
projections will result or be achieved and actual results may vary materially from what is expressed in or indicated by 
the forward-looking statements.

There are a number of risks, uncertainties and other important factors, many of which are beyond our control, that could 
cause our actual results to differ materially from the forward-looking statements contained in this Form 10-Q. Such 
risks, uncertainties and other important factors that could cause actual results to differ include, among others, the risks, 
uncertainties and factors set forth in Part I, Item 1A - “Risk Factors” in the Company’s Annual Report on  Form 10-K 
for the year ended December 30, 2017 (the “Annual Report”), as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission 
(the “SEC”), as such risk factors may be updated from time to time in our periodic filings with the SEC, which are 
accessible on the SEC’s website at www.sec.gov, and also include the following:

• our ability to open and operate new stores in a timely and cost-effective manner, and to successfully enter new 
markets;

• our ability to maintain sufficient levels of cash flow from our operations to grow;

• our ability to recruit and retain vision care professionals for our stores;

• our ability to adhere to extensive state, local and federal vision care and healthcare laws and regulations;

• our ability to develop and maintain relationships with managed vision care companies, vision insurance providers 
and other third-party payors;

• our ability to maintain our current operating relationships with our host and legacy partners;

• the loss of, or disruption in the operations of, one or more of our distribution centers and/or optical laboratories;

• risks associated with vendors from whom our products are sourced;

• our ability to successfully compete in the highly competitive optical retail industry;

• our dependence on a limited number of suppliers;

• our and our vendors’ ability to safeguard personal information and payment card data;

• any failure, inadequacy, interruption, security failure or breach of our information technology systems;

• overall decline in the health of the economy and consumer spending affecting consumer purchases;

• our growth strategy straining our existing resources and causing the performance of our existing stores to suffer;

• our ability to retain our existing senior management team and attract qualified new personnel;

• the impact of wage rate increases, inflation, cost increases and increases in raw material prices and energy prices;

• our ability to successfully implement our marketing, advertising and promotional efforts;

• risks associated with leasing substantial amounts of space;

• product liability, product recall or personal injury issues;

• our compliance with managed vision care laws and regulations;

• our reliance on third-party reimbursement for a portion of our revenues;

• our ability to manage our inventory balances and inventory shrinkage;
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• risks associated with our e-commerce business;

• seasonal fluctuations in our operating results and inventory levels;

• the impact of certain technological advances, and the greater availability of, or increased consumer preferences for, 
vision correction alternatives to prescription eyeglasses or contact lenses, and future drug development for the 
correction of vision-related problems;

• risks of losses arising from our investments in technological innovators in the optical retail industry;

• our failure to comply with, or changes in, laws, regulations, enforcement activities and other requirements;

• the impact of any adverse litigation judgments or settlements resulting from legal proceedings relating to our business 
operations;

• our ability to adequately protect our intellectual property;

• our leverage;

• restrictions in our credit agreement that limits our flexibility in operating our business;

• our ability to generate sufficient cash flow to satisfy our significant debt service obligations;

• our dependence on our subsidiaries to fund all of our operations and expenses;

• risks associated with maintaining the requirements of being a public company;

• any failure to comply with requirements to design, implement and maintain effective internal controls; and 

• risks related to being a “controlled company.”

We caution you that the risks, uncertainties and other factors referenced above may not contain all of the risks, 
uncertainties and other factors that are important to you. In addition, we cannot assure you that we will realize the 
results, benefits or developments that we expect or anticipate or, even if substantially realized, that they will result in 
the consequences or affect us or our business in the way expected. There can be no assurance that (i) we have correctly 
measured or identified all of the factors affecting our business or the extent of these factors’ likely impact, (ii) the 
available information with respect to these factors on which such analysis is based is complete or accurate, (iii) such 
analysis is correct or (iv) our strategy, which is based in part on this analysis, will be successful. All forward-looking 
statements in this Form 10-Q apply only as of the date of this Form 10-Q or as of the date they were made and, except 
as required by applicable law, we undertake no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statement, 
whether as a result of new information, future developments or otherwise.

All references to “we”, “us”, “our” or the “Company” in this Form 10-Q mean National Vision Holdings, Inc. and its 
subsidiaries, unless the context otherwise requires. References to “eyecare practitioners” in this Form 10-Q mean 
optometrists and ophthalmologists and references to “vision care professionals” mean optometrists (including 
optometrists employed by us or by professional corporations owned by eyecare practitioners with which we have 
arrangements) and opticians.

Website Disclosure

We use our website www.nationalvision.com as a channel of distribution of Company information. Financial and other 
important information regarding the Company is routinely accessible through and posted on our website. Accordingly, 
investors should monitor our website, in addition to following our press releases, SEC filings and public conference 
calls and webcasts.  In addition, you may automatically receive e-mail alerts and other information about Nation Vision 
Holdings, Inc. when you enroll your e-mail address by visiting the “Email Alerts” page of the Investor Resources section 
of our website at www.nationalvision.com/investors. The contents of our website are not, however, a part of this Form 
10-Q.
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PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1.  Financial Statements (Unaudited)

National Vision Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

As of March 31, 2018 and December 30, 2017 
In Thousands, Except Par Value Information

(Unaudited)

ASSETS As of March 31,
2018

As of December 30,
2017

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 58,433 $ 4,208
Accounts receivable, net 41,739 43,193
Inventories 93,678 91,151
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 24,777 23,925

Total current assets 218,627 162,477

Property and equipment, net 310,964 304,132
Other assets:

Goodwill 792,744 792,744
Trademarks and trade names 240,547 240,547
Other intangible assets, net 70,809 72,903
Other assets 10,863 10,988

Total non-current assets 1,425,927 1,421,314
Total assets $ 1,644,554 $ 1,583,791
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 46,126 $ 35,708
Other payables and accrued expenses 85,763 77,611
Unearned revenue 29,950 27,739
Deferred revenue 52,500 62,993
Current maturities of long-term debt 7,324 7,258

Total current liabilities 221,663 211,309

Long-term debt, less current portion and debt discount 562,002 561,980
Other non-current liabilities:

Deferred revenue 20,200 31,222
Other liabilities 42,132 46,044
Deferred income taxes, net 87,282 73,648

Total other non-current liabilities 149,614 150,914
Commitments and contingencies (See Note 7)
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock, $0.01 par value; 200,000 shares authorized;
75,103 and 74,654 shares issued and outstanding as of March 31,
2018 and December 30, 2017, respectively 751 746
Additional paid-in capital 635,637 631,798
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (5,244) (9,868)
Retained earnings 81,219 37,145
Treasury stock, at cost; 53 and 28 shares as of March 31, 2018
and December 30, 2017, respectively (1,088) (233)

Total stockholders’ equity 711,275 659,588
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 1,644,554 $ 1,583,791

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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National Vision Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries 
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018 and April 1, 2017 
In Thousands, Except Earnings Per Share 

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2018 April 1, 2017

Revenue:
Net product sales $ 338,777 $ 306,584
Net sales of services and plans 69,198 63,275

Total net revenue 407,975 369,859
Costs applicable to revenue (exclusive of depreciation and amortization):

Products 130,878 121,033
Services and plans 49,576 44,775

Total costs applicable to revenue 180,454 165,808
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative expenses 170,102 149,804
Depreciation and amortization 17,654 14,423
Other expense, net 122 102

Total operating expenses 187,878 164,329
Income from operations 39,643 39,722

Interest expense, net 9,313 11,492
Debt issuance costs — 2,702

Earnings before income taxes 30,330 25,528
Income tax provision 5,283 8,458
Net income $ 25,047 $ 17,070

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.34 $ 0.30
Diluted $ 0.32 $ 0.29

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 74,714 56,261
Diluted 77,837 57,934

Comprehensive income:
Net income $ 25,047 $ 17,070
Change in unrealized gain (loss) on hedge instruments 6,216 (330)
Tax (provision) benefit of change in unrealized gain (loss) on hedge
instruments (1,592) 126

Comprehensive income $ 29,671 $ 16,866

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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National Vision Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries 
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018 and April 1, 2017
In Thousands
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2018 April 1, 2017

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 25,047 $ 17,070
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided by operating
activities:

Depreciation of property and equipment 15,560 12,314
Amortization of intangible assets 2,094 2,109
Amortization of loan costs 430 1,008
Deferred income tax expense 5,283 8,118
Non-cash stock option compensation 1,596 1,104
Non-cash inventory adjustments 522 2,719
Bad debt expense 1,620 1,149
Debt issuance costs — 2,702
Other 64 66

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (166) (7,645)
Inventories (3,049) (1,729)
Other assets (554) (774)
Accounts payable 10,418 (9,426)
Deferred revenue 4,261 5,857
Other liabilities 14,661 11,863

Net cash provided by operating activities 77,787 46,505
Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchase of property and equipment (22,792) (20,703)
Other 116 —

Net cash used for investing activities (22,676) (20,703)
Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt — 173,712
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 2,312 1,868
Principal payments on long-term debt (1,425) (2,079)
Purchase of treasury stock (855) —
Payments on capital lease obligations (333) (191)
Debt issuance costs — (2,702)
Dividend to stockholders — (170,983)

Net cash used for financing activities (301) (375)
Net change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 54,810 25,427
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of year 5,193 5,687
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period $ 60,003 $ 31,114

The following table provides a reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents reported within the condensed consolidated 
balance sheets to the total of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash shown above:

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2018 April 1, 2017

Cash and cash equivalents $ 58,433 $ 29,912
Restricted cash included in other assets 1,570 1,202

Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $ 60,003 $ 31,114

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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National Vision Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

1. Description of Business and Basis of Presentation

Nature of Operations

National Vision Holdings, Inc. (“NVHI,” the “Company,” “we,” “our,” or “us”) is a holding company whose operating 
subsidiaries include its indirect wholly owned subsidiary, National Vision, Inc. (“NVI”) and NVI’s direct wholly owned 
subsidiaries. The Company is a leading value retailer of eyeglasses and contact lenses in the United States and its 
territories. We operated 1,027, and 1,013, retail optical locations as of March 31, 2018 and December 30, 2017, 
respectively, through our five store brands, America’s Best Contacts and Eyeglasses (“America’s Best”), Eyeglass 
World, Vista Optical locations on U.S. Army/Air Force military bases and within Fred Meyer stores, and our management 
& services arrangement with Walmart (“legacy”).

Basis of Presentation  

We prepared the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) for interim financial information and, therefore, do 
not include all information and disclosures required by U.S. GAAP for complete consolidated financial statements. 
The condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 30, 2017 has been derived from the audited consolidated 
balance sheet for the fiscal year then ended. These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements reflect 
all normal and recurring adjustments which are, in the opinion of management, necessary to present fairly the Company’s 
consolidated financial position as of March 31, 2018, and the consolidated results of operations and cash flows for the 
three months ended March 31, 2018 and April 1, 2017. 

Certain information and disclosures normally included in our annual consolidated financial statements have been 
condensed or omitted; however, we believe that the disclosures included herein are adequate to make the information 
presented not misleading. These interim condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction 
with our audited consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto for the fiscal year ended December 30, 2017. 
The Company’s significant accounting policies are set forth in Note 1 within those consolidated financial statements. 
We use the same accounting policies in preparing interim condensed consolidated financial information and annual 
consolidated financial statements. There were no changes in our significant accounting policies during the three months 
ended March 31, 2018, except for the adoption of Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2014-09, Revenue from 
Contracts with Customers and ASU No. 2016-18, Restricted Cash. See “Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements” 
below for further discussion. 

Changes to stockholders’ equity related to the adoption of ASU No. 2014-09, stock option exercises, and changes in 
fair values of interest rate derivatives are discussed in Note 6. “Revenue from Contracts with Customers,” Note 4. 
“Stock Incentive Plan,” and Note 3. “Fair Value Measurements of Financial Assets and Liabilities,” respectively. No 
other material non-recurring changes to stockholders’ equity occurred during the three months ended March 31, 2018.

The condensed consolidated financial statements include our accounts and those of our subsidiaries, all of which are 
wholly-owned. All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Fiscal Year

Our fiscal year consists of 52 or 53 weeks ending on the Saturday closest to December 31. Fiscal year 2018 contains 
52 weeks and will end on December 29, 2018.  All three month periods presented herein contain 13 weeks. All references 
to years and quarters relate to fiscal periods rather than calendar periods.

Seasonality

The consolidated results of operations for the three months ended  March 31, 2018 and April 1, 2017 are not necessarily 
indicative of the results to be expected for the full fiscal year due to seasonality and uncertainty of general economic 
conditions that may impact our key end markets. Historically, our business has realized a higher portion of net revenue, 
income from operations, and cash flows from operations in the first fiscal quarter, and a lower portion of net revenue, 
income from operations, and cash flows from operations in the fourth fiscal quarter. The seasonally larger first quarter 
is attributable primarily to the timing of our customers’ personal income tax refunds and annual health insurance program 
start or reset periods. Seasonality related to fourth quarter holiday spending by retail customers generally does not 
impact our business. Our quarterly consolidated results can also be affected by the timing of new store openings, store 
closings, and certain holidays.
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Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities 
at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. 
Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Income Taxes

Our effective income tax rate, or ETR, was 17.4% and 33.1% for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and April 1, 
2017, respectively. Our lower ETR for the three months ended March 31, 2018 was largely due to the reduced federal 
statutory rate from 35% to 21% as part of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, effective for tax years beginning on or 
after January 1, 2018. During the three months ended March 31, 2018, our expected combined statutory federal and 
state rate was reduced 8.9% by a $2.7 million income tax benefit resulting from stock option exercises. Other items 
aggregated to a 0.5% increase in the rate for the period. 

Pursuant to SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 118, Income Tax Accounting Implications of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act 
(“SAB 118”), the ultimate impact of the legislation may differ from these estimates due to our continued analysis or 
further regulatory guidance that may be issued as a result of the legislation. Adjustments to the provisional amounts 
recorded by the Company as of December 30, 2017 that are identified within a subsequent measurement period of up 
to one year from the enactment date will be included as an adjustment to tax expense from continuing operations in 
the period the amounts are determined. There were no adjustments to provisional amounts during the three months 
ended March 31, 2018.

Correction of Classification Error 

As previously disclosed in our 2016 consolidated financial statements, we overstated net sales of services and plans in 
our legacy segment and consolidated net sales of services and plans and understated net sales of products in our legacy 
segment and consolidated net product sales. The amounts presented herein reflect the correction of a similar error in 
the amount of $1.9 million for the three months ended April 1, 2017. There was no impact to total legacy segment net 
revenues, legacy segment EBITDA, total consolidated net revenues or any measure of profit or income. Management 
concluded that the error was not material to the condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months ended 
April 1, 2017. 

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued ASU No. 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts 
with Customers. ASU No. 2014-09 provides new guidance related to the core principle that an entity recognizes revenue 
to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which 
the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. It also requires additional disclosure about the 
nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from customer contracts, including significant 
judgments and changes in judgments.

Under the new guidance, there is a five-step model to apply to revenue recognition, consisting of: (1) determination of 
whether a contract, an agreement between two or more parties that creates legally enforceable rights and obligations, 
exists; (2) identification of the performance obligations in the contract; (3) determination of the transaction price; (4) 
allocation of the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract; and (5) recognition of revenue when 
(or as) the performance obligation is satisfied.

The Company adopted this new guidance in the first quarter of 2018 using the modified retrospective transition method. 
We recognized the cumulative effect of adoption in the opening balance of retained earnings related to certain contracts 
where we satisfy performance obligations over time. Our results of operations for the reported periods after January 1, 
2018 are presented under this amended guidance, while prior period amounts are not adjusted and continue to be reported 
in accordance with historical accounting guidance. Adoption of this new guidance did not result in significant changes 
to our accounting policies, business processes, systems or controls, or have a material impact on our results of operations 
and cash flows or related disclosures. The impact of adopting the amended guidance primarily relates to the timing of 
revenue recognition for our eyecare club memberships, which comprised approximately 3% of our consolidated net 
revenue during the most recent three fiscal years. See Note 6. “Revenue From Contracts with Customers” for additional 
information.
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In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases. This new guidance establishes a right-of-use (“ROU”) 
model that requires a lessee to record a ROU asset and a lease liability on the balance sheet for all leases with terms 
longer than 12 months. Leases will be classified as either financing or operating, with such classification affecting the 
pattern of expense recognition in the statement of operations. Disclosure of key information about leasing arrangements 
will also be required. This new guidance is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, and interim 
reporting periods within that fiscal year. This new guidance requires a modified retrospective transition approach, with 
certain practical expedients available. We will adopt this new guidance in the first quarter of 2019. We have established 
a cross-functional team to evaluate and implement the new standard. We are in the process of implementing changes 
to our systems and processes in conjunction with our review of lease agreements to support recognition and disclosure 
upon adoption on December 30, 2018, which is the first day of our fiscal year 2019. We do not expect the adoption to 
have a significant impact on the recognition, measurement or presentation of lease expenses within our consolidated 
statements of operations. While we continue to assess all potential impacts of the standard, we currently believe the 
most significant impact relates to recording lease assets and related liabilities on the consolidated balance sheets. 

In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-18, Restricted Cash. This new guidance requires that a statement 
of cash flows explain the change during the period in the total of cash, cash equivalents, and amounts generally described 
as restricted cash or restricted cash equivalents. This new guidance is effective in fiscal years, including interim periods, 
beginning after December 15, 2017. The amendments in this update should be applied using a retrospective transition 
method to each period presented. The company adopted this new guidance during the first quarter of 2018. The adoption 
of this new guidance did not have a material effect on the Company’s financial condition, results of operations, or cash 
flows. 

2. Details of Certain Balance Sheet Accounts

In thousands

As of
March 31,

2018

As of
December 30,

2017
Accounts receivable, net:

Trade receivables $ 29,188 $ 28,862
Credit card receivables 9,364 10,459
Tenant improvement allowances receivable 4,079 4,794
Other receivables 3,065 2,936
Allowance for uncollectible accounts (3,957) (3,858)

$ 41,739 $ 43,193

In thousands

As of
March 31,

2018

As of
December 30,

2017
Inventories:

Raw materials and work in process (1) $ 42,687 $ 43,953
Finished goods 50,991 47,198

$ 93,678 $ 91,151

(1) Due to the immaterial amount of estimated work in process and the short lead times for the conversion of raw materials to finished 
goods, the Company does not separately present raw materials and work in process.
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In thousands

As of
March 31,

2018

As of
December 30,

2017
Property and equipment, net:

Land and building $ 3,608 $ 3,608
Equipment 227,425 220,088
Furniture and fixtures 44,063 42,708
Leasehold improvements 163,089 155,369
Construction in progress 22,453 18,375
Property under capital leases 13,420 11,756

474,058 451,904
Less accumulated depreciation 163,094 147,772

$ 310,964 $ 304,132

In thousands

As of
March 31,

2018

As of
December 30,

2017
Other payables and accrued expenses:

Employee compensation and benefits $ 30,291 $ 21,134
Advertising 3,055 2,900
Self-insurance reserves 6,313 6,854
Reserves for customer returns and remakes 6,018 4,565
Capital expenditures 8,934 10,782
Legacy management and services agreement 6,101 6,000
Deferred rental expenses 1,033 1,140
Fair value of derivative liabilities 5,161 6,969
Sales and use taxes 1,441 1,218
Supplies and other store support expenses 3,847 3,014
Litigation settlements 3,882 3,942
Other 9,687 9,093

$ 85,763 $ 77,611

In thousands

As of
March 31,

2018

As of
December 30,

2017
Other non-current liabilities:

Fair value of derivative liabilities $ 4,746 $ 9,155
Tenant improvements (1) 23,291 22,894
Deferred rental expenses 7,558 7,246
Other 6,537 6,749

$ 42,132 $ 46,044

(1) Obligations for tenant improvements are amortized as a reduction of rental expense over the respective lease term.
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The Company uses a fair value hierarchy that is intended to increase consistency and comparability in fair value 
measurements and related disclosures. The fair value hierarchy is based on inputs to valuation techniques that are used 
to measure fair value that are either observable or unobservable. Observable inputs reflect assumptions market 
participants would use in pricing an asset or liability based on market data obtained from independent sources while 
unobservable inputs reflect pricing based upon a reporting entity’s own market assumptions.

Under U.S. GAAP, the Company is required to (a) measure certain assets and liabilities at fair value or (b) disclose the 
fair values of certain assets and liabilities recorded at cost. Accounting standards define fair value as the price that 
would be received upon sale of an asset or paid upon transfer of a liability in an orderly transaction between market 
participants at the measurement date. Fair value is estimated assuming the transaction occurs in the principal or most 
advantageous market for the asset or liability and includes consideration of non-performance risk and credit risk of 
both parties. A three-tier fair value hierarchy prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair value. These tiers include:

• Level 1 - Valuation inputs are based upon unadjusted quoted prices for identical instruments traded in active 
markets.

• Level 2 - Valuation inputs are based upon quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets, quoted prices 
for identical or similar instruments in inactive markets, and model-based valuation techniques for which all 
significant assumptions are observable in the market or can be corroborated by observable market data for 
substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities.

• Level 3 - Valuation inputs are unobservable and typically reflect management’s estimates of assumptions that 
market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability. The fair values are determined using model-based 
techniques that include option pricing models, discounted cash flow models and similar techniques.

The fair value estimates of financial instruments are not necessarily indicative of the amounts we might pay or receive 
in actual market transactions. The use of different market assumptions and/or estimation methodologies may have a 
material effect on the estimated fair value amounts.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents approximates fair value due to the short term maturity of the 
instruments. All cash and cash equivalents are denominated in U.S. currency.  

Accounts Receivable

The carrying amount of accounts receivable approximates fair value due to the short-term nature of those items and 
the effect of related allowances for doubtful accounts.

Accounts Payable and Other Payables and Accrued Expenses

The carrying amounts of accounts payable and other payables and accrued expenses approximate fair value due to the 
short-term nature of those items.

Long-term Debt - Credit Agreements

Loans under our first lien credit agreement are traded in private markets on a less-than-daily basis. Fair value is based 
on the average of trading prices and bid/ask quotes around period-end (Level 2 inputs). The estimated fair values of 
our first lien term loans were $570.0 million and $570.2 million as of March 31, 2018 and December 30, 2017, 
respectively, compared to carrying values of $556.3 million and $557.3 million, respectively, which includes the current 
portion, and is net of unamortized discounts and deferred debt issuance costs.

Long-term Debt - Capital Leases

The fair value of capital lease obligations is based on estimated future contractual cash flows discounted at an appropriate 
market rate of interest (Level 2 inputs). The estimated fair values of our capital leases were $15.4 million and $14.0 
million as of March 31, 2018 and December 30, 2017, respectively, compared to carrying values of $13.0 million  and 
$12.0 million, respectively.
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Interest Rate Derivatives

The Company is a party to three pay-fixed and receive-floating interest rate swap agreements to offset the variability 
of cash flows in LIBOR-indexed debt interest payments attributable to changes in the benchmark interest rate from 
March 13, 2017 to March 13, 2021 related to its current first lien credit agreement. Changes in the cash flows of each 
derivative have historically been and are expected to be highly effective in offsetting the changes in interest payments 
on a principal balance equal to the derivative’s notional amount, attributable to the hedged risk. During March 2018, 
in accordance with the original agreements with the counterparties, the notional amount of the first derivative decreased 
from $175 million to $140 million. There were no other changes in the terms of the arrangements. The change in 
notional amount did not impact the results of our assessment of effectiveness as of March 31, 2018.

We recognize as assets or liabilities at fair value the estimated amounts we would receive or pay upon a termination of 
interest rate swaps prior to their scheduled expiration dates. Fair value is based on information that is model-driven 
and whose inputs are observable (Level 2 inputs). As of March 31, 2018, the Company expects to reclassify $3.8 million, 
net of tax, of accumulated other comprehensive loss (“AOCL”) into earnings in the next 12 months. See Note 10. 
“Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss” for further details.

Our cash flow hedge position related to interest rate derivative contracts is as follows:

In thousands
Notional
Amount

Final Maturity
Date

Other Payables
and Accrued

Expenses Other Liabilities
AOCL, Net of

Tax
As of

March 31, 2018 $ 465,000 March 2021 $ 5,161 $ 4,746 $ 5,244
As of

December 30, 2017 $ 500,000 March 2021 $ 6,969 $ 9,155 $ 9,868

4. Stock Incentive Plan

2014 Stock Incentive Plan

We have reserved an aggregate of 10,988,827 shares of our common stock for issuance under our 2014 Stock Incentive 
Plan. As of March 31, 2018, 347,253 shares remained available for future grants.

The following presents a roll-forward of stock options for the three months ended March 31, 2018:

Options issued and outstanding Rollover (1) Service-Based
Performance-

Based Total
Balance, December 30, 2017 169,049 3,822,915 6,524,152 10,516,116

Exercised (13,490) (458,881) — (472,371)
Forfeited — (32,682) (245,119) (277,801)

Balance, March 31, 2018 155,559 3,331,352 6,279,033 9,765,944
Options vested and exercisable
Balance, December 30, 2017 169,049 1,631,023 43,478 1,843,550

Vested — 688,341 — 688,341
Exercised (13,490) (458,881) — (472,371)

Balance, March 31, 2018 155,559 1,860,483 43,478 2,059,520

(1) Reflects options under the Vision Holding Corp. Amended and Restated 2013 Equity Incentive Plan  

During the three months ended March 31, 2018, rollover and service-based options were exercised at a weighted average 
price of $4.89, for a total intrinsic value of $13.2 million. The Company recorded an income tax benefit of $2.7 million
in the condensed consolidated statement of operations related to these exercises.
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Compensation expense associated with service-based stock options is presented in selling, general, and administrative 
expenses (“SG&A”) in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations. The Company granted 
217,390 performance based stock options to one of our named executive officers that vest as a result of certain 
profitability targets for fiscal years 2017 to 2021. Those targets were met for fiscal year 2017, resulting in vesting of 
20 percent of those performance based options as presented in the table above. Vesting of all other performance-based 
options is conditional upon the achievement by Kohlberg Kravis & Co. L.P. (“KKR Sponsor”), with respect to its 
investment in NVHI, of both a minimum internal rate of return and a minimum multiple of invested capital and then 
increases proportionally as the multiple of invested capital increases up to a defined target. 

2017 Omnibus Incentive Plan

We have reserved an aggregate of  4,000,000 shares of our common stock for issuance under our 2017 Omnibus Incentive 
Plan. As of March 31, 2018, there were equity awards representing 274,976 shares of common stock issued and 
outstanding, and 3,725,024 shares available for future grants. There was no material activity under the 2017 Omnibus 
Incentive Plan for the three months ended March 31, 2018.   

5. Related Party Transactions

Transactions With Equity Sponsors

We recorded the following fees paid to equity sponsors, which are presented in SG&A in the accompanying condensed 
consolidated statements of operations, except for $2.3 million in KKR Sponsor fees during the three months ended 
April 1, 2017, which are presented in debt issuance costs.

Three Months Ended
In thousands March 31, 2018 April 1, 2017
KKR Sponsor $ — $ 2,553
Berkshire Partners LLC $ — $ 52

Equity in Net Assets of Non-Consolidated Investee

The Company has an investment in a private start-up company whose principal business is licensing software to eyeglass 
retailers. Under the equity method of accounting we are required to record our interest in the investee’s reported net 
income or loss for each reporting period, which is presented in other expense, net in the Company’s condensed 
consolidated statements of operations. Our interest in the investee’s net losses was $0.2 million and $0.1 million for 
the three months ended March 31, 2018 and April 1, 2017, respectively.  After adjusting our investment for our interest 
in the investee’s reported net losses, our investment balance in the business was $2.1 million and $2.3 million as 
of March 31, 2018 and December 30, 2017, respectively, which is included in other assets in the accompanying 
condensed consolidated balance sheets.

In the ordinary course of business we are a licensee of our investee. We recorded $0.2 million in licensing fees in SG&A 
in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 
April 1, 2017. Additionally, on August 29, 2017, the investee issued a secured convertible promissory note to the 
Company, in the principal amount of $1.5 million, due on August 29, 2020. Interest income associated with the note 
was immaterial for the three months ended March 31, 2018. 

6. Revenue From Contracts With Customers

A performance obligation is a promise in a contract to transfer a distinct good or service to a customer, and is the unit 
of account under ASU 2014-09, codified in ASC 606, Revenue from Contracts With Customers. As discussed in Note 
1, we adopted ASC 606 in the first quarter of fiscal year 2018 using the modified retrospective transition method. All 
of our revenue is derived from contracts with customers and is reported as net revenue in the condensed consolidated 
statements of operations.
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We recognize revenue from the products and services we provide in accordance with the five-step process outlined in 
ASC 606. We recognize revenue when we satisfy a performance obligation by transferring control of a product or 
service to a customer in an amount that reflects the consideration that we expect to receive. This revenue can be 
recognized at a point in time or over time. We invoice customers based on our contractual arrangements with each 
customer, which may not be consistent with the period that revenues are recognized. When there is a timing difference
between when we invoice customers and when revenues are recognized, we record either a contract asset (accounts 
receivable) or a contract liability (deferred revenue or unearned revenue), as appropriate. See further discussion related 
to contract assets and liabilities below.

The majority of our revenue arrangements generally consist of a single performance obligation to transfer promised 
goods or services. Based on our evaluation process and review of our contracts with customers, in most circumstances 
the timing and amount of revenue recognized under the new guidance is consistent with our past revenue recognition 
policy. The majority of our annual revenues are recognized either at the point of sale or upon delivery and customer 
acceptance, paid for at the time of sale in cash, credit card, or on account with health care plans and programs located 
throughout the United States (“managed care”) having terms generally between 14 and 120 days, with most paying 
within 90 days. Revenues recognized over time primarily include product protection plans, eyecare club memberships 
and management fees earned from our legacy partner. 

Refer to Note 8 for the Company’s disaggregation of net revenue by reportable segment.  As the reportable segments 
are aligned by similar economic factors, trends and customers, this disaggregation view best depicts how the nature, 
amount, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows are affected by economic factors.  The following disaggregation of 
revenues depicts our revenues based on the timing of revenue recognition.

Disaggregation of Revenues:

In thousands

Three Months
Ended

March 31, 2018
Revenues recognized at a point in time $ 372,765
Revenues recognized over time 35,210

Total net revenue $ 407,975

Revenues Recognized at a Point in Time

The revenues include 1) retail sales of prescription and non-prescription eyewear, contact lenses, and related accessories 
to retail customers (including those covered by managed care), 2) eye exams and 3) wholesale sales of inventory in 
which our customer is another retail entity.

Owned & Host

Within our owned & host segment, product revenues include sales of prescription and non-prescription eyewear, contact 
lenses and related accessories to retail customers.  

For sales of in-store non-prescription eyewear and related accessories, we recognize revenue at the point of sale.  For 
sales of prescription eyewear, we recognize revenue when the performance obligations identified under the terms of 
contracts with our customers are satisfied, which generally occurs, for products, when those products have been delivered 
and accepted by our customers.    

Revenue is recognized net of sales taxes and returns. The returns allowance is based on historical return patterns. 
Provisions for estimated returns are established and the expected costs continue to be recognized as contra-revenue per 
ASC 606 when the products are sold.

At our America’s Best brand, our lead offer is two pairs of eyeglasses and a free eye exam for one low price (“two-pair 
deal”).  Since an eye exam is a key component in the ability for acceptable prescription eyewear to be delivered to a 
customer, we concluded that the eye exam service, while capable of being distinct from the eyeglass product delivery, 
was not distinct in the context of the two-pair deal. As a result, we do not allocate revenue to the eye exam associated 
with the two-pair deal, and we record all revenue associated with the offer in owned & host net product sales when the 
customer has received and accepted the merchandise. 

Within our owned & host segment services and plans revenues, eye exam services revenues sold on a stand-alone basis 
are also recognized at the point of sale which occurs immediately after the exam is performed.
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Legacy

Within our legacy segment, product revenues include 1) sales of prescription and non-prescription eyewear, contact 
lenses and related accessories to retail customers in transactions where the retail customer uses a managed-care payor, 
and 2) wholesale sales of the same inventory types to the legacy partner.  

The revenue recognition for the retail sales are identical to similar sales in the owned & host segment.  

Wholesale sales of inventory to the legacy partner are recognized at the point in time when control of the inventory 
has been transferred in accordance with the contractual terms and conditions of sale.  Since the wholesale sales of 
inventory to the legacy partner are a separate performance obligation in our management and services agreement with 
the legacy partner, we considered the appropriate allocation of consideration to wholesale inventory sales. We concluded 
that the difference between the stand-alone-selling price of the wholesale inventory and the contractual prices was not 
material. 

Within our legacy segment services and plans revenues, eye exam services sold to retail customers covered by a managed 
care payor are recognized identically to similar sales in the owned & host segment.  

Corporate/Other

Revenues from our non-reportable corporate/other segment are attributable to wholly owned subsidiaries Arlington 
Contact Lens Services, Inc. (“AC Lens”) and FirstSight Vision Services, Inc. (“FirstSight”). AC Lens sells contact 
lenses and optical accessory products to retail customers through e-commerce. AC Lens also distributes contact lenses 
to Walmart and Sam’s Club under fee for services arrangements, reports revenue on a gross basis and is the principal 
in the arrangement since AC Lens controls the products in those transactions before the products are transferred to the 
customer. FirstSight issues individual vision care benefit plans in connection with our America’s Best operations in 
California, and provides or arranges for the provision of optometric services at certain optometric offices next to Walmart 
and Sam’s Club stores in California.

Revenues Recognized Over Time

Owned & Host

Within our Owned & Host segment, services and plans revenues include  revenues from product protection plans (i.e. 
warranties), eyecare club memberships and HMO membership fees. We offer extended warranty plans in our Owned 
& Host segment that generally provide for repair and replacement of eyeglasses for primarily a one-year term after 
purchase. We recognize service revenue under these programs on a straight-line basis over the warranty or service 
period which is consistent with our efforts expended to satisfy the obligation. Amounts collected in advance for these 
programs are reported as deferred revenue in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets.

We offer three- and five-year eyecare club memberships in our Owned & Host segment to our contact lens customers. 
For these plans we apply the guidance in ASC 606 to a portfolio of contracts with similar characteristics. We use 
estimates and assumptions when accounting for a portfolio that reflect the size and composition of the portfolio of 
contracts. We selected the portfolio approach because our historical club membership data demonstrated that our club 
customers behave similarly, such that the difference between the portfolio approach and applying ASC 606 to each 
contract is not material.  We recognize revenue across the contract portfolio based on the value delivered to the customers 
relative to the remaining services promised under the membership program. We determine the value delivered based 
on the expected timing and amount of customer usage of eyecare club benefits over the terms of the contracts. Under 
previous guidance, we recognized revenue for eyecare club memberships on a ratable basis over the service period. 
Under the new guidance the timing of revenue for three- and five-year eyecare club memberships will be accelerated 
when compared to straight-line amortization. This change is not expected to have a significant impact on our ongoing 
consolidated results of operations. The cumulative effect and the impact on revenues is described in the impact section 
below.

Legacy 

Sales of services and plans in our legacy segment include fees earned for managing the operations of our legacy partner. 
These fees are recorded on a net basis and are based primarily on sales of products and product protection plans to non-
managed care customers. We determined that under the terms of the arrangement our legacy partner controls the products 
and services in the transaction with the retail customer and therefore we act as the agent in those transactions. We 
recognize this service revenue using the “right to invoice” method allowed under ASC 606 because our right to payment 
corresponds directly with the value of the management services provided to our legacy partner.  



Table of contents

National Vision Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

6. Revenue From Contracts With Customers (continued)

17

Impact on Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

The cumulative effect of applying ASC 606 to the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2017 
was as follows:

In thousands
As Previously

Reported Net Adjustments Current Presentation
Current liabilities:

Deferred Revenue $ 62,993 $ (13,984) $ 49,009
Total current liabilities $ 211,309 $ (13,984) $ 197,325

Other non-current liabilities:
Deferred Revenue $ 31,222 $ (11,792) $ 19,430
Deferred income taxes, net $ 73,648 $ 6,604 $ 80,252

Total other non-current liabilities $ 150,914 $ (5,188) $ 145,726
Stockholders' equity:

Retained earnings $ 37,145 $ 19,172 $ 56,317
Total stockholders' equity $ 659,588 $ 19,172 $ 678,760

The following table summarizes the cumulative effect of adoption of ASC 606 on the Company’s condensed consolidated 
balance sheet as of March 31, 2018, which reflects  the change in timing of revenue recognition relating to eyecare 
club memberships.

In thousands
With ASC 606

Adoption
Without ASC 606

Adoption Impact of Adoption
Current liabilities:

Deferred Revenue $ 52,500 $ 67,303 $ (14,803)
Total current liabilities $ 221,663 $ 236,466 $ (14,803)

Other non-current liabilities:
Deferred Revenue $ 20,200 $ 31,992 $ (11,792)
Deferred income taxes, net $ 87,282 $ 80,468 $ 6,814

Total other non-current liabilities $ 149,614 $ 154,592 $ (4,978)
Stockholders' equity:

Retained earnings $ 81,219 $ 61,438 $ 19,781
Total stockholders' equity $ 711,275 $ 691,494 $ 19,781



Table of contents

National Vision Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

6. Revenue From Contracts With Customers (continued)

18

The following table summarizes the impact of adoption on the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of 
operations for the three months ended March 31, 2018:

In thousands, except earnings per share
With ASC 606

Adoption
Without ASC 606

Adoption Impact of Adoption
Net sales of services and plans $ 69,198 $ 68,379 $ 819
Total net revenue $ 407,975 $ 407,156 $ 819
Income from operations $ 39,643 $ 38,824 $ 819
Earnings before income taxes $ 30,330 $ 29,511 $ 819
Income tax provision $ 5,283 $ 5,493 $ (210)
Net income $ 25,047 $ 24,438 $ 609
Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.34 $ 0.33 $ 0.01
Diluted $ 0.32 $ 0.31 $ 0.01

There were no other material impacts on our condensed consolidated financial statements as a result of our adoption 
of this new guidance. 

Contract Assets and Liabilities

The Company’s contract assets and contract liabilities primarily result from timing differences between the performance 
of our obligations and the customer’s payment. 

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable associated with revenues consist primarily of trade receivables and credit card receivables. Trade 
receivables consist primarily of receivables from managed care payers and receivables from major retailers. Trade 
receivables and credit card receivables are included in accounts receivable, net, on our condensed consolidated balance 
sheets, and are presented separately in Note 2. “Details of Certain Balance Sheet Accounts.” Accounts receivable are 
reduced by allowances for amounts that may become uncollectible. Estimates of our allowance for uncollectible accounts 
are based on our historical and current operating, billing, and collection trends. Impairment losses recognized on our 
receivables were approximately $1.6 million and $1.1 million in the first quarter of fiscal years 2018 and 2017, 
respectively. There was no impact of adoption of ASC 606 on accounts receivable, net. 

Unsatisfied Performance Obligations (Contract Liabilities)

Our retail customers generally make payments for prescription eyewear products at the time they place an order. Amounts 
we collect in advance for undelivered merchandise are reported as unearned revenue in the accompanying condensed 
consolidated balance sheets. Unearned revenue at the end of a reporting period is estimated based on delivery times 
throughout the current month and generally ranges from four to 10 days. All unearned revenue at the end of a reporting 
period is recognized in the next fiscal period. There was no impact of adoption of ASC 606 on our unearned revenue 
accounts. 

Our contract liabilities also consist of deferred revenue on services and plans obligations, primarily product protection 
plans and eyecare club memberships. The unamortized portion of amounts we collect in advance for these services and 
plans are reported as deferred revenue in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets (current and non- 
current portions). Our deferred revenue balance as of March 31, 2018 was $72.7 million. We expect future revenue 
recognition of this balance of $44.7 million, $20.0 million, $7.3 million, $0.6 million and $0.1 million in fiscal years 
2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, and 2022 respectively. We recognized $25.9 million of previously deferred revenues for the 
three months ended March 31, 2018.
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From time to time, the Company is involved in various legal proceedings incidental to its business. The Company 
reviews the status of its legal proceedings and records a provision for a liability when it is considered probable that 
both a liability has been incurred and the amount of the loss can be reasonably estimated. 

The Company’s FirstSight subsidiary is a defendant in a purported class action in the U.S. District Court for the Southern 
District of California that alleges that FirstSight participated in arrangements that caused the illegal delivery of eye 
examinations and that FirstSight thereby violated, among other laws, the corporate practice of optometry and the unfair 
competition and false advertising laws of California. On March 23, 2017, the court granted the motion to dismiss 
previously filed by FirstSight and dismissed the complaint with prejudice. The plaintiffs filed an appeal to the U.S. 
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit in April 2017. The Company believes that the claims are without merit.

In May 2017, a complaint was filed against the Company and other defendants alleging, on behalf of a proposed class 
of consumers who purchased contact lenses online, that 1-800 Contacts, Inc. entered into a series of agreements with 
the other defendants, including the Company’s AC Lens subsidiary, to suppress certain online advertising and that each 
defendant thereby engaged in anticompetitive conduct in violation of the Sherman Antitrust Act (the “1-800 Contacts 
Matter”). The Company has settled the 1-800 Contacts Matter for $7.0 million, without admitting liability. Accordingly, 
the Company recorded a $7.0 million charge in the second quarter of fiscal year 2017.

On November 8, 2017, the court in the 1-800 Contacts Matter entered an order preliminarily approving the settlement 
agreement, subject to a settlement hearing. Pursuant to this order, the Company deposited 50% of the settlement amount, 
or $3.5 million, into an escrow account, to be distributed subject to and in accordance with the terms of the settlement 
agreement and any further order of the court.

8. Segment Reporting

The Company’s reportable segments were determined on the same basis as used by the Chief Operating Decision Maker 
(“CODM”) to evaluate performance internally. Our operations consist of two reportable segments:

•  Owned & host store brands - Our owned brands consist of our America’s Best and Eyeglass World operating 
segments. Our host brands consist of our Vista Optical operating segments at certain U.S. Military Branches 
and inside Fred Meyer stores. We have aggregated our owned and host operating segments into a single 
reportable segment due to similar economic characteristics and similarity of the nature of products and services, 
production processes, class of customers, regulatory environment, and distribution methods of those brands.

• Legacy - The Company manages the operations of 227 legacy retail vision centers within Walmart stores. We 
earn management fees as a result of providing such services and therefore we record revenue related to sales 
of products and product protection plans to our legacy partner’s customers on a net basis. We also sell to our 
legacy partner wholesale merchandise that is stocked in retail locations, and provide central lab processing 
services for the finished eyeglasses and frames expected to be sold to our legacy partner’s customers. We lease 
space from our legacy partner within or adjacent to each of the locations we manage and use this space for 
the provision of optometric examination services. Our legacy agreements were renewed on January 13, 2017, 
and expire on August 23, 2020, subject to extension pursuant to the terms of the agreements. Sales of services 
and plans in our legacy segment consist of fees earned for managing the operations of our legacy partner and 
revenues associated with the provision of eye exams. Revenue associated with managing operations of our 
legacy partner were $9.3 million and $9.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and April 1, 
2017, respectively. During the three months ended March 31, 2018, sales associated with our legacy partner 
arrangement represented 10.5% of consolidated net revenue. This exposes us to concentration of customer 
risk.

The “Corporate/Other” category includes the results of operations of our other operating segments and corporate 
overhead support. The “Reconciliations” category represents other adjustments to reportable segment results necessary 
for the presentation of consolidated financial results in accordance with U.S. GAAP for the two reportable segments. 

Revenues from the Corporate/Other segments are attributable to the AC Lens, and FirstSight operating segments and 
the Company’s corporate function. AC Lens sells contact lenses and optical accessory products to retail customers 
through e-commerce. AC Lens also distributes contact lenses to Walmart and Sam’s Club under fee for services 
arrangements. FirstSight sells single service health plans in connection with the operations of America’s Best in 
California, arranges for the provision of eye exams at retail locations throughout California and also sells contact lenses 
to its members in certain locations. None of those segments met the quantitative thresholds for determining reportable 
segments for any of the periods presented.
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Our reportable segment profit measure is EBITDA, or net revenue, less cost applicable to revenue, less selling, general 
and administrative costs. Depreciation and amortization and other corporate costs that are not allocated to the segments, 
including interest expense and debt issuance costs are excluded from segment EBITDA. There are no transactions 
between our reportable segments. There are no differences between the measurement of our reportable segments’ assets 
and consolidated assets. There have been no changes from prior periods in the measurement methods used to determine 
reportable segment profit or loss, and there have been no asymmetrical allocations to segments.

The following is a summary of certain financial data for each of our segments. Reportable segment information is 
presented on the same basis as our condensed consolidated financial statements, except for net revenue, which is 
presented on a cash basis, excluding the effects of unearned and deferred revenue, consistent with the basis on which 
the CODM regularly reviews performance segments. Asset information is not included in the following summary since 
the CODM does not regularly review such information for the reportable segments.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

In thousands
Owned &

Host Legacy
Corporate/

Other Reconciliations Total
Segment product revenues $ 261,621 $ 29,109 $ 50,779 $ (2,732) $ 338,777
Segment services and plans revenues 58,776 13,649 1,054 (4,281) 69,198

Total net revenue 320,397 42,758 51,833 (7,013) 407,975
Costs of products 74,158 12,888 44,310 (478) 130,878
Costs of services and plans 43,646 4,963 967 — 49,576

Total costs applicable to revenue 117,804 17,851 45,277 (478) 180,454
SG&A 117,937 13,478 38,687 — 170,102
Other expense, net — — 122 — 122
EBITDA $ 84,656 $ 11,429 $ (32,253) $ (6,535) 57,297
Depreciation and amortization 17,654
Interest expense, net 9,313
Income before income taxes $ 30,330

Three Months Ended April 1, 2017

In thousands
Owned &

Host Legacy
Corporate/

Other Reconciliations Total
Segment product revenues $ 235,102 $ 28,984 $ 43,557 $ (1,059) $ 306,584
Segment services and plans revenues 52,194 12,756 4,175 (5,850) 63,275

Total net revenue 287,296 41,740 47,732 (6,909) 369,859
Costs of products 67,179 13,671 40,183 — 121,033
Costs of services and plans 37,543 3,699 3,533 — 44,775

Total costs applicable to revenue 104,722 17,370 43,716 — 165,808
SG&A 103,800 12,729 33,275 — 149,804
Debt issuance costs — — 2,702 — 2,702
Other expense, net — — 102 — 102
EBITDA $ 78,774 $ 11,641 $ (32,063) $ (6,909) 51,443
Depreciation and amortization 14,423
Interest expense, net 11,492
Income before income taxes $ 25,528
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Basic earnings per share (“EPS”) is computed by dividing net income by the weighted average number of common 
shares outstanding for the period. Diluted EPS is computed by dividing net income by the weighted average common 
shares outstanding for the period and includes the dilutive impact of potential new common shares issuable upon 
exercise of stock options and vesting of restricted stock units. Potentially dilutive securities are excluded from the 
computation of diluted EPS if their effect is anti-dilutive. A reconciliation of the numerators and denominators of the 
basic and diluted EPS calculations is as follows:

Three Months Ended

In thousands, except EPS data
March 31,

2018
April 1,

2017
Net income $ 25,047 $ 17,070
Weighted average shares outstanding for basic EPS 74,714 56,261
Effect of dilutive securities:

Stock options 3,033 1,673
Restricted stock 90 —

Weighted average shares outstanding for diluted EPS 77,837 57,934
Basic EPS $ 0.34 $ 0.30
Diluted EPS $ 0.32 $ 0.29
Anti-dilutive options outstanding excluded from EPS — 218

10. Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss

Changes in the fair value of the Company’s cash flow hedge derivative instruments since inception are recorded in 
AOCL. The following table presents the change in AOCL during the three months ended March 31, 2018 and April 1, 
2017, respectively:

Three Months Ended
In thousands March 31, 2018 April 1, 2017
Cash flow hedging activity
Balance at beginning of period $ (9,868) $ (14,556)

Other comprehensive income (loss) before reclassification 4,093 (935)
Tax effect of other comprehensive income (loss) before reclassification (1,048) 358
Amount reclassified from AOCL 2,123 605
Tax effect of amount reclassified from AOCL (544) (232)
Net current period other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax 4,624 (204)

Balance at end of period $ (5,244) $ (14,760)

Amounts reclassified from AOCL to earnings are included in interest expense in the accompanying condensed 
consolidated statements of operations. See Note 3. “Fair Value Measurements of Financial Assets and Liabilities” for 
a description of the Company’s use of cash flow hedging derivatives.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following contains management’s discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations and 
should be read together with the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto 
included elsewhere in this Form 10-Q and the audited consolidated financial statements and “Management’s Discussion 
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in the Annual Report. This discussion contains 
forward-looking statements that reflect our plans, estimates and beliefs and involve numerous risks and uncertainties, 
including, but not limited to, those described in the “Risk Factors” section of the Annual Report as such risk factors 
may be updated from time to time in our periodic filings with the SEC.  Actual results may differ materially from those 
contained in any forward-looking statements. You should carefully read “Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking 
Statements” in this Form 10-Q.

Overview

We are one of the largest and fastest growing optical retailers in the United States and a leader in the attractive value 
segment of the U.S. optical retail industry. We believe that vision is central to quality of life and that people deserve to 
see their best to live their best, no matter what their budget. Our mission is to make quality eyecare and eyewear 
affordable and accessible to all Americans. We achieve this by providing eye exams, eyeglasses and contact lenses to 
cost-conscious and low-income consumers. We deliver exceptional value and convenience to our customers, with an 
opening price point that strives to be among the lowest in the industry, enabled by our low-cost operating platform. We 
reach our customers through a diverse portfolio of 1,027 retail stores across five brands and 20 consumer websites as 
of March 31, 2018.

Our operations consist of two reportable segments:

• Owned & host - As of March 31, 2018, our owned brands consisted of 608 America’s Best Contacts and 
Eyeglasses (“America’s Best”) retail stores and 107 Eyeglass World retail stores. In America’s Best stores, 
vision care services are provided by optometrists employed by us or by independent professional corporations. 
America’s Best stores are primarily located in high-traffic strip centers next to similar nationally-known 
discount retailers. Eyeglass World locations primarily feature independent optometrists who perform eye 
exams and on-site optical laboratories that enable stores to quickly fulfill many customer orders and make 
repairs on site. Eyeglass World stores are primarily located in freestanding or in-suite locations near high-
foot-traffic shopping centers. Our two host brands consisted of 56 Vista Optical locations on military bases 
and 29 Vista Optical locations within Fred Meyer stores. We have strong, long-standing relationships with our 
host partners and have maintained each partnership for over 18 years. Both host brands compete within the 
value segment of the U.S. optical retail industry. These brands provide eye exams principally by independent 
optometrists in nearly all locations. All brands utilize our centralized laboratories. This segment also includes 
sales from our four store websites, three of which are omni-channel.

• Legacy - We managed the operations of, and supplied inventory and laboratory processing services to, 227
Vision Centers in Walmart retail locations as of March 31, 2018. Under our management & services agreement, 
our responsibilities include ordering and maintaining merchandise inventory, arranging the provision of 
optometry services, providing managers and staff at each location, training personnel, providing sales receipts 
to customers, maintaining necessary insurance, obtaining and holding required licenses, permits and 
accreditations, owning and maintaining store furniture, fixtures and equipment, and developing annual 
operating budgets and reporting. We earn management fees as a result of providing such services and we 
record revenue related to sales of products and product protection plans to Walmart’s customers on a net basis. 
Our management & services agreement also allows our legacy partner to collect penalties if the Vision Centers 
do not generate a requisite amount of revenues. We also sell to our legacy partner merchandise that is stocked 
in retail locations we manage pursuant to a separate supplier agreement, and provide to our legacy partner 
centralized laboratory services for the finished eyeglasses for our legacy partner’s customers in stores that we 
manage. We lease space from Walmart within or adjacent to each of the locations we manage and use this 
space for the provision of optometric examination services. During the three months ended March 31, 2018, 
sales associated with our legacy partner arrangement represented 10.5% of consolidated net revenue. This 
exposes us to concentration of customer risk. Our agreements with our legacy partner expire on August 23, 
2020, and will automatically renew for a three-year period unless a party elects not to renew.
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Our consolidated results also include other non-reportable segment activity recorded in our corporate/other category, 
which include:

• Our e-commerce platform of 16 dedicated websites managed by our wholly-owned subsidiary, Arlington 
Contact Lens Service, Inc. (“AC Lens”). Our e-commerce business consists of six proprietary branded websites, 
including aclens.com, discountglasses.com and discountcontactlenses.com, and 10 third-party websites with 
established retailers, such as Walmart, Sam’s Club and Giant Eagle, and mid-sized vision insurance providers. 
AC Lens handles site management, customer relationship management and order fulfillment and also sells a 
wide variety of contact lenses, eyeglasses and eyecare accessories.

• AC Lens also distributes contact lenses to Walmart and Sam’s Club under fee for service arrangements. We 
record revenue for these activities and we incur costs at a higher percentage of sales than other product 
categories, given the wholesale nature of the business.

• Managed care business conducted by FirstSight Vision Services, Inc. (“FirstSight”), our wholly-owned 
subsidiary that is licensed as a single-service health plan under California law, which arranges for the provision 
of optometric services at the offices next to Eyeglass World, Walmart and Sam’s Club stores throughout 
California, and also issues individual vision care benefit plans in connection with our America’s Best operations 
in California.

• Unallocated corporate overhead expenses, which are a component of selling, general and administrative 
expenses and are comprised of various home office general and administrative expenses such as payroll 
expenses, occupancy costs, and consulting and professional fees. Corporate overhead expenses also include 
field supervision for stores included in our owned & host and legacy segments.

Reportable segment information is presented on the same basis as our consolidated financial statements, except for 
owned & host reportable segment revenue, which is presented on a cash basis, excluding the effects of unearned and 
deferred revenue, consistent with what our chief operating decision maker (“CODM”) regularly reviews. Reconciliations 
of segment results to consolidated results include financial information necessary to adjust reportable segment revenues 
to a consolidated basis in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
(“GAAP”), specifically the change in unearned and deferred revenues during the period. There are no revenue 
transactions between reportable segments, and there are no other items in the reconciliations other than deferred and 
unearned revenue items previously described.

Deferred revenue represents cash basis sales of product protection plans and club memberships, and is the timing 
difference of when we collect the cash from the customer and performance of the service to the customer. The increases 
or decreases in deferred revenue represent cash collections in the reporting period in excess of or below the recognition 
of previous deferrals and are presented in the reconciliation column in Note 8. “Segment Reporting” in Part 1. Item 1. 
of this Form 10-Q to adjust segment revenues on a cash basis to revenues as presented in our condensed consolidated 
financial statements.

Unearned revenue represents cash basis sales of prescription eyewear only for approximately the last week of the 
reporting period and is the timing difference of when we collect the cash from the customer and the delivery/customer 
acceptance of the product.

Trends and Other Factors Affecting Our Business

Various trends and other factors affect or have affected our operating results, including:

New Store Openings 

We expect that new stores will be a key driver of growth in our net revenue and operating profit in the future. Our 
results of operations have been and will continue to be materially affected by the timing and number of new store 
openings. As stores mature, profitability typically increases significantly. The performance of new stores may vary 
depending on various factors such as the store opening date, the time of year of a particular opening, the amount of 
store opening costs, the amount of store occupancy costs, its level of participation in managed care plans, and the 
location of the new store, including whether it is located in a new or existing market. For example, we typically incur 
higher than normal employee costs at the time of a new store opening associated with set-up and other opening costs. 
The multi-year maturation process of our stores is influenced by customer purchasing behavior in our industry, with 
consumers getting eye exams every 20 months on average and with a substantial majority of our customers being repeat 
buyers. Our planned store expansion will place increased demands on our operational, managerial, administrative and 
other resources. Managing our growth effectively will require us to continue to enhance our store management systems, 
financial and management controls and information systems. We will also be required to hire, train and retain store 
management and store personnel, which, together with increased marketing costs, affects our operating margins.
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Comparable Store Sales Growth 

Comparable store sales growth is a key driver of our business. Various factors affect comparable store sales, including:

• consumer preferences, buying trends and overall economic trends;
• the recurring nature of eyecare purchases;
• our ability to identify and respond effectively to customer preferences and trends;
• our ability to provide an assortment of high quality/low cost product offerings that generate new and repeat 

visits to our stores;
• the customer experience we provide in our stores;
• the availability of vision care professionals;
• our ability to source and receive products accurately and timely;
• changes in product pricing, including promotional activities;
• the number of items purchased per store visit; and
• the number of stores that have been in operation for more than 12 months.

A new store is included in the comparable store sales calculation during the thirteenth full fiscal month following the 
store’s opening. Closed stores are removed from the calculation for time periods that are not comparable. In the past, 
we have closed our stores as a result of poor store performance, lease expiration or non-renewal and/or the terms of 
our arrangements with our host and legacy partners.

Managed Care and Insurance

Our managed care business relates to vision care programs and associated benefits (i) sponsored by employers or other 
groups, (ii) provided by insurers and managed care entities, such as health maintenance organizations to individuals, 
and (iii) delivered, typically on a fee-for-service or capitated basis, by health care providers, such as ophthalmologists, 
optometrists and opticians. Managed care has become increasingly important to the optical retail industry.  

An increasing percentage of our customers receive vision insurance coverage through managed care payors. These 
payors represent an increasingly significant portion of our overall revenues and our revenue growth. While we have 
relationships with almost all vision care insurers in the United States and with all of the major carriers, currently, a 
relatively small number of payors comprise the majority of our managed care revenues, subjecting us to concentration 
risk. Our future operational success could depend on our ability to negotiate contracts with managed vision care 
companies, vision insurance providers and other third-party payors, several of whom have significant market share.

Vision Care Professional Recruitment and Coverage

Our ability to operate our stores is largely dependent upon our ability to attract and retain qualified vision care 
professionals, and to maintain our relationships with independent optometrists and professional corporations owned 
by eyecare practitioners that provide vision care services in our stores.

Overall Economic Trends

Macroeconomic factors that may affect customer spending patterns, and thereby our results of operations, include 
employment rates, business conditions, changes in the housing market, the availability of credit, interest rates, tax rates 
and fuel and energy costs. However, eyecare purchases are predominantly a medical necessity and are considered non-
discretionary in nature. Therefore, the overall economic environment and related changes in consumer behavior have 
less of an impact on our business than for retailers in other industries. We also benefit from our low prices during 
periods of economic downturn and uncertainty.

Consumer Preferences and Demand

Our ability to maintain our appeal to existing customers and attract new customers depends on our ability to originate, 
develop and offer a compelling product assortment responsive to customer preferences and design trends. We estimate 
that optical consumers typically replace their eyeglasses every two to three years, while contact lens customers typically 
order new lenses every six to twelve months, reflecting the predictability of these recurring purchase behaviors.

Infrastructure Investment

Our historical results of operations reflect the impact of our ongoing investments in infrastructure to support our growth. 
We have made significant investments in information technology systems, supply chain systems and marketing. These 
investments include significant additions to our personnel, including experienced industry executives, and management 
and merchandising teams to support our long-term growth objectives. We intend to continue making targeted investments 
in our infrastructure as necessary to support our growth.
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Pricing Strategy

We are committed to providing our products to our customers at low prices. We generally employ a simple low price/
high value strategy that consistently delivers savings to our customers without the need for extensive promotions.

Our Ability to Source and Distribute Products Effectively

Our revenue and operating income are affected by our ability to purchase our products in sufficient quantities at 
competitive prices. While we believe our vendors have adequate capacity to meet our current and anticipated demand, 
our level of revenue could be adversely affected in the event we face constraints in our supply chain, including the 
inability of our vendors to produce sufficient quantities of merchandise in a manner that is able to match market demand 
from our customers, leading to lost revenue. We rely on a limited number of vendors to supply the majority of our 
eyeglass frames, eyeglass lenses and contact lenses, and are thus exposed to concentration of supplier risk. In particular, 
we have agreed to exclusively purchase almost all of our spectacle lenses from one supplier. 

Inflation

Our financial results can be expected to be directly impacted by substantial increases in product costs due to materials 
cost increases or general inflation which could lead to greater profitability pressure as costs may not be able to be passed 
on to consumers. To date, changes in materials prices and general inflation have not materially impacted our business.

Interim Results and Seasonality

Historically, our business has realized a higher portion of net revenue, operating income, and cash flows from operations 
in the first fiscal quarter, and a lower portion of net revenue, operating income, and cash flows from operations in the 
fourth fiscal quarter. The seasonally larger first quarter is attributable primarily to the timing of our customers’ income 
tax refunds and annual health insurance program start/reset periods. Because our target market consists of cost-conscious 
and low-income consumers, a delay in the issuance of tax refunds can have a negative impact on our financial results. 
Consumers could also alter how they utilize tax refund proceeds. With respect to our fourth quarter results, compared 
to other retailers, our products and services are less likely to be included in consumer’s holiday spending budgets, 
therefore reducing spending on personal vision correction during the weeks preceding December 25 of each year. 
Additionally, although the period between December 25 and the end of our fiscal year is typically a high-volume period, 
the net revenue associated with substantially all orders of prescription eyeglasses during that period is deferred until 
January due to our policy of recognizing revenue only after the product has been accepted by the customer, further 
contributing to higher first quarter results. In addition to reduced revenues in the fourth quarter compared to the other 
quarters, our fourth quarter operating income may include annual impairment charges, and to a lesser extent, higher 
depreciation of property and equipment due to timing of placing property and equipment in service, which further 
reduces operating income relative to other quarters. Our quarterly results may also be affected by the timing of new 
store openings and store closings, the amount of sales contributed by new and existing stores, as well as the timing of 
certain holidays. As a result of these factors, our working capital requirements and demands on our product distribution 
and delivery network may fluctuate during the year.

Competition

The U.S. optical retail industry is highly competitive. Competition is generally based upon brand name recognition, 
price, selection, service, product quality and convenience. We operate within the value segment of the U.S. optical 
retail industry, which emphasizes price and value. This segment is fragmented. We compete with mass merchants, 
specialty retail chains and independent eye practitioners and opticians. In the broader optical retail industry, we also 
compete with large national retailers such as, in alphabetical order, LensCrafters, Pearle Vision and Visionworks. This 
competition takes place both in physical retail locations and online.

Consolidation in the Industry

Recently announced mergers of large, global competitors will create organizations that are involved in virtually every 
sector of the optical industry, from retail and wholesale to frames, spectacle lenses, and managed vision care. These 
companies will benefit from purchasing advantages and by leveraging management capabilities across a larger revenue 
base. Recent trends indicate that national and regional optical retail chains are gaining market share from independent 
vision care providers, benefiting from economies of scale unavailable to smaller competitors. Other trends include the 
formation of buying groups and similar forms of practice affiliations.



Table of Contents

26

How We Assess the Performance of our Business

We consider a variety of financial and operating measures in assessing the performance of our business. The key 
measures we use to determine how our business is performing are net revenue, costs applicable to revenue, and selling, 
general, and administrative expenses. In addition, we also review other important metrics such as store growth, adjusted 
comparable store sales growth, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin and Adjusted Net Income.

Net Revenue

We report as net revenue amounts generated in transactions with customers who are the end users of our products, 
services, and plans. Net product sales include sales of prescription and non-prescription eyewear, contact lenses, and 
related accessories to retail customers and sales of inventory in which our customer is another retail entity. Net sales 
of services and plans include sales of eye exams, discount clubs memberships, product protection plans (i.e. warranties), 
and HMO memberships. Net sales of services and plans also includes fees we earn for managing certain Vision Centers 
located in Walmart stores, for laboratory services to Walmart, and fulfillment fees earned by AC Lens.

Costs Applicable to Revenue

Costs applicable to revenue include both costs of net product sales and costs of net sales of services and plans. Costs 
of net product sales include (i) costs to procure non-prescription eyewear, contact lenses, and accessories, which we 
purchase and sell in finished form, (ii) costs to manufacture finished prescription eyeglasses, including direct materials, 
labor, and overhead, and (iii) remake costs, warehousing and distribution expenses, and internal transfer costs. Costs 
of services and plans include costs associated with warranty programs, eyecare and discount club memberships, HMO 
membership fees, eyecare practitioner and exam technician payroll, taxes and benefits and optometric and other service 
costs. Customer tastes and preferences, product mix, changes in technology, significant increases or slowdowns in 
production, and other factors impact costs applicable to revenue. The components of our costs applicable to revenue 
may not be comparable to other retailers.

Selling, General, and Administrative Expenses

Selling, general, and administrative expenses, or SG&A, include store associate (including optician) payroll, taxes and 
benefits, store occupancy, advertising and promotion, field supervision, corporate support and other costs associated 
with the provision of vision care services. Non-capital expenditures associated with opening new stores, including rent, 
store remodels, marketing expenses, travel and relocation costs, and training costs, are recorded in SG&A as incurred. 
SG&A generally fluctuates consistently with revenue due to the variable store field office and corporate support costs; 
however, some fixed costs slightly improve as a percentage of net revenue as our net revenues grow over time. 

New Store Openings

The total number of new stores per year and the timing of store openings has, and will continue to have, an impact on 
our results as described above in “—Trends and Other Factors Affecting Our Business.”

Adjusted Comparable Store Sales Growth

We measure adjusted comparable store sales growth as the increase or decrease in sales recorded by the comparable 
store base in any reporting period, compared to sales recorded by the comparable store base in the prior reporting period, 
which we calculate as follows: (i) sales are recorded on a cash basis (i.e. when the order is placed and paid for, compared 
to when the order is delivered), utilizing cash basis point of sale information from stores; (ii) stores are added to the 
calculation in their 13th full month; (iii) closed stores are removed from the calculation for time periods that are not 
comparable; (iv) sales from partial months of operation are ignored when stores do not open or close on the first day 
of the month; and (v) when applicable, we adjust for the effect of the 53rd week. Quarterly, year-to-date and annual 
adjusted comparable store sales are aggregated using only sales from all whole months of operation included in both 
the current reporting period and the prior reporting period. When a partial month is excluded from the calculation, the 
corresponding month in the subsequent period is also excluded from the calculation. There may be variations in the 
way in which some of our competitors and other retailers calculate comparable store sales. As a result, our adjusted 
comparable store sales may not be comparable to similar data made available by other retailers.

Adjusted comparable store sales growth is a non-GAAP financial measure, which we believe is useful because it 
provides timely and accurate information relating to the two core metrics of retail sales: number of transactions and 
value of transactions. We use adjusted comparable store sales growth as the basis for key operating decisions, such as 
allocation of advertising to particular markets and implementation of special marketing programs. Accordingly, we 
believe that adjusted comparable store sales growth provides timely and accurate information relating to the operational 
health and overall performance of each brand. We also believe that, for the same reasons, investors find our calculation 
of adjusted comparable stores sales growth to be meaningful.
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Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin and Adjusted Net Income

We define Adjusted EBITDA as net income, plus interest expense, income tax provision and depreciation and 
amortization, as further adjusted to exclude stock compensation expense, costs associated with debt refinancing,  non-
cash inventory write-offs, new store pre-opening expenses, non-cash rent, secondary offering expenses and other 
expenses.  We define Adjusted EBITDA Margin as Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of total revenue. We define 
Adjusted Net Income as net income, plus stock compensation expense, costs associated with debt refinancing, non-
cash inventory write-offs, new store pre-opening expenses, non-cash rent, secondary offering expenses, amortization 
of acquisition intangibles and deferred financing costs and other expenses, tax benefit of stock option exercises less 
the tax effect of these adjustments. Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin and Adjusted Net Income are key 
metrics used by management to assess our financial performance. Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin  and 
Adjusted Net Income are also frequently used by analysts, investors and other interested parties. We use Adjusted 
EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin and Adjusted Net Income to supplement GAAP measures of performance to 
evaluate the effectiveness of our business strategies, to make budgeting decisions, to establish discretionary annual 
incentive compensation and to compare our performance against that of other peer companies using similar measures.  
See “—Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for additional information.
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Results of Operations

The following table summarizes key components of our results of operations for the periods indicated, both in dollars 
and as a percentage of our net revenue.

Three Months Ended
In thousands, except store data March 31, 2018 April 1, 2017
Revenue:

Net product sales $ 338,777 $ 306,584
Net sales of services and plans 69,198 63,275

Total net revenue 407,975 369,859
Costs applicable to revenue (exclusive of depreciation and amortization):

Products 130,878 121,033
Services and plans 49,576 44,775

Total costs applicable to revenue 180,454 165,808
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative expenses 170,102 149,804
Depreciation and amortization 17,654 14,423
Other expense, net 122 102

Total operating expenses 187,878 164,329
Income from operations 39,643 39,722

Interest expense, net 9,313 11,492
Debt issuance costs — 2,702

Earnings before income taxes 30,330 25,528
Income tax provision 5,283 8,458
Net income $ 25,047 $ 17,070

Operating data:
Number of stores open at end of period 1,027 962
New stores opened 15 21
Adjusted EBITDA $ 61,089 $ 58,906

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2018 April 1, 2017

Percentage of net revenue:
Total costs applicable to revenue 44.2% 44.8%
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 41.7% 40.5%
Total operating expenses 46.1% 44.4%
Income from operations 9.7% 10.7%
Net income 6.1% 4.6%
Adjusted EBITDA margin 15.0% 15.9%

Three Months Ended March 31, 2018 compared to Three Months Ended April 1, 2017

Net revenue

The following presents, by segment and by brand, comparable store sales growth, stores open at the end of the period and 
net revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2018 compared to the three months ended April 1, 2017.



Table of Contents

29

Comparable store 
sales growth(1)

Stores open at end of
period Net revenue(2)

In thousands, except percentage and store
data

Three
Months
Ended
March

31, 2018

Three
Months
Ended
April 1,

2017
March

31, 2018
April 1,

2017

Three Months
Ended

March 31, 2018

Three Months
Ended

April 1, 2017

Owned & host segment
America’s Best 4.6 % 6.9 % 608 546 $264,243 65 % $235,791 64 %
Eyeglass World 6.3 % 3.9 % 107 104 45,414 11 % 41,219 11 %
Military 2.8 % (8.3)% 56 56 6,879 2 % 6,644 2 %
Fred Meyer 6.0 % (4.5)% 29 29 3,861 1 % 3,642 1 %
Owned & host segment total 800 735 $320,397 79 % $287,296 78 %
Legacy segment 3.3 % (2.8)% 227 227 42,758 10 % 41,740 11 %
Corporate/Other — % — % — — 51,833 13 % 47,732 13 %
Reconciliations — % — % — — (7,013) (2)% (6,909) (2)%
Total 4.6 % 5.7 % 1,027 962 $407,975 100 % $369,859 100 %
Adjusted comparable store sales 
growth(3) 4.6 % 4.4 %

(1) We calculate total comparable store sales based on consolidated net revenue excluding the impact of (i) corporate/other segment net 
revenue, (ii) sales from stores opened less than 12 months, (iii) stores closed in the periods presented, (iv) sales from partial months 
of operation when stores do not open or close on the first day of the month and (v) if applicable, the impact of a 53rd week in a fiscal 
year. Brand-level comparable store sales growth is calculated based on cash basis revenues consistent with what the CODM reviews, 
and consistent with reportable segment revenues presented in Note 8. “Segment Reporting” in our condensed consolidated financial 
statements included in Part I. Item 1. of this Form 10-Q, with the exception of the legacy segment, which is adjusted as noted in 
clause (ii) of footnote (3) below. 

(2) Percentages reflect line item as a percentage of net revenue.
(3) There are two differences between total comparable store sales growth based on consolidated net revenue and adjusted comparable 

store sales growth: (i) adjusted comparable store sales growth includes the effect of deferred and unearned revenue as if such revenues 
were earned at the point of sale, resulting in a decrease of 0.1% and 0.8% from total comparable store sales growth based on 
consolidated net revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and April 1, 2017, respectively, and (ii) adjusted comparable 
store sales growth includes retail sales to the legacy partner’s customers (rather than the revenues recognized consistent with the 
management & services agreement), resulting in an increase of 0.1% and a decrease of 0.5% from total comparable store sales growth 
based on consolidated net revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and April 1, 2017, respectively.

Total net revenue of $408.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 increased $38.1 million, or 10.3%, from 
$369.9 million for the three months ended April 1, 2017.  This increase was driven approximately 50% by new stores, 
approximately 40% by comparable store sales growth and approximately 10% by order volume in our AC Lens business 
within the corporate/other segment.

In the three months ended March 31, 2018, we opened 15 new stores, all of which were in our America’s Best brand.  
Additionally, we closed one America’s Best store.  Overall, store count grew 6.8% from April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018
(62 net new America’s Best locations and three net new Eyeglass World location were added in the 12 months ended March 31, 
2018).  Comparable store sales growth and adjusted comparable store sales growth were each 4.6% for the three months 
ended March 31, 2018.  Comparable store sales growth and adjusted comparable store sales growth were driven by increases 
in both customer transactions and average ticket.  We believe the increases in net revenue and customer transactions were 
primarily due to execution of our key strategies, including new store maturation, advertising and expansion of our participation 
in managed care programs.

Net product sales increased $32.2 million, or 10.5%, in the three months ended March 31, 2018 compared to the three months 
ended April 1, 2017, driven primarily by eyeglass sales and, to a lesser extent, contact lens sales.  Net sales of services and 
plans increased $5.9 million, or 9.4%, driven primarily by eye exam sales in our owned & host segment. The eye exam 
increase was driven primarily by expanding participation in managed care programs and our store growth.  To a lesser extent, 
warranty program sales and Eyecare Club membership sales also contributed to the increase. The warranty program sales 
increase was driven by increased sales in our America’s Best brand. The increase in Eyecare Club membership sales was 
primarily driven by the $0.8 million deferred revenue accounting change discussed in Note 6. “Revenue From Contracts 
With Customers” of our condensed consolidated financial statements included in Part 1. Item 1. of this Form 10-Q.
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As a result of changes in applicable California law, certain optometrists employed by FirstSight were transferred to a 
professional corporation that contracts directly with our legacy segment in the third quarter of fiscal year 2017. This change 
led to an increase in legacy segment eye exam revenue and optometrist payroll costs of $1.2 million and $0.8 million, 
respectively, in the three months ended March 31, 2018. A corresponding decrease was recorded in our FirstSight subsidiary 
within the corporate/other segment. Therefore, the change had no impact on consolidated income from operations. As of 
March 31, 2018, approximately half of the applicable optometrists have been transferred, and we expect the remaining half 
to be transferred in the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2018.

In addition, in connection with these changes in California law, effective October 1, 2017, FirstSight ceased the sale of vision 
managed care products in Walmart locations in California that are not operated by the Company. As a result, FirstSight net 
revenue and associated costs in the first quarter of fiscal year 2018 were both approximately $1.8 million lower than the first 
quarter of fiscal year 2017, and there was an immaterial impact on income from operations. In the balance of fiscal year 
2018, we expect this change to negatively impact both FirstSight net revenue and associated costs by approximately $1.8 
million to $2.0 million in each of the second and third quarters, with an immaterial impact on income from operations. 

Owned & host segment net revenue. Net revenue for our owned & host segment increased $33.1 million, or 11.5%, due 
to comparable store sales growth and new store openings which increased sales across our key product categories. The 
growth was predominately driven by performance in America’s Best and Eyeglass World.  

Legacy segment net revenue. Net revenue for our legacy segment grew $1.0 million, or 2.4%, primarily driven by $1.3 
million in incremental eye exam sales, partially offset by lower customer transactions. The increased eye exam sales 
were primarily the result of changes to our FirstSight operations required by changes in applicable California law 
discussed above. The FirstSight operations changes resulted in a favorable impact of approximately 205 basis points in 
comparable store sales growth in the legacy segment. 

Corporate/Other segment net revenue. Net revenue in the corporate/other segment increased $4.1 million, or 8.6%, 
driven by unit growth in our AC Lens online retail business and, to a lesser extent, unit growth in our wholesale order 
fulfillment business, partially offset by a $3.0 million reduction in sales as a result of the FirstSight operations changes 
discussed above.

Net revenue reconciliations. Reconciliations include increases in deferred revenue of $4.3 million and $5.9 million, and 
increases in unearned revenue of $2.7 million and $1.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and April 1, 
2017, respectively. The accounting change described in Note 1. “Description of Business and Basis of Presentation” of 
our condensed consolidated financial statements included in Part 1. Item 1. of this Form 10-Q contributed to the lower 
increase in deferred revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2018 compared to the three months ended April 1, 
2017, due to acceleration of deferred revenue amortization in the three months ended March 31, 2018.  Deferred revenue 
for the three months ended March 31, 2018 was also driven by slower growth in our warranty program sales and Eyecare 
Club membership sales than other product categories.  

Differences between the change in unearned revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and April 1, 2017 were 
primarily the result of calendar influences on cash basis sales of prescription eyewear in our stores the last few days of 
the respective quarter, and differences in the average days for delivery and customer pick-up during those periods.  
Unearned revenue was higher in December 2016 compared to December 2017 due to an extra sales day in the 2016 
period as a result of the timing of the Christmas holiday.  The combination of these factors resulted in an overall increase 
in unearned revenue growth in the three months ended March 31, 2018 when compared to the three months ended April 
1, 2017. 

Costs applicable to revenue

Costs applicable to revenue of $180.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 increased $14.6 million, or 8.8%, 
from $165.8 million for the three months ended April 1, 2017. As a percentage of net revenue, costs applicable to revenue 
decreased from 44.8% for the three months ended April 1, 2017 to 44.2% for the three months ended March 31, 2018. The 
decrease was primarily driven by a $2.0 million inventory write-off in the first quarter of fiscal year 2017, partially offset 
by increased optometrist costs in the three months ended March 31, 2018. 

Costs of products as a percentage of net product sales decreased from 39.5% for the three months ended April 1, 2017 to 
38.6% for the three months ended March 31, 2018, driven by the $2.0 million inventory write-off and lower eyeglass costs, 
partially offset by our growing AC Lens business.  The inventory write-off recorded in our corporate/other segment in the 
three months ended April 1, 2017 was related to slow-moving contact lens inventory which had expired or would expire 
prior to possible sale. No such write-off was recorded in the three months ended March 31, 2018. Eyeglass costs were impacted 
by incremental vendor credits received in the three months ended March 31, 2018. Our AC Lens net revenue grew faster 
than our store brands in the three months ended March 31, 2018, and AC Lens had a higher cost of products as a percentage 
of net revenue than our other businesses. 
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Owned & host segment costs of products. In the owned & host segment, costs of products as a percentage of net product 
sales decreased from 28.6% for the three months ended April 1, 2017 to 28.3% for the three months ended March 31, 
2018. The decrease was primarily driven by lower eyeglass costs as described above.  

Legacy segment costs of products.  In the legacy segment, costs of products as a percentage of net product sales decreased
from 47.2% for the three months ended April 1, 2017 to 44.3% for the three months ended March 31, 2018.  The decrease
was primarily driven by the one-time sale of contact lens inventory at cost to our wholesale partner in the three months 
ended April 1, 2017 and increased eyeglass net revenue in  the three months ended March 31, 2018 as a result of increased 
managed care penetration year-over-year. Legacy managed care net revenue is recorded in net product sales while revenue 
associated with servicing non-managed care customers is recorded in net sales of services and plans. Eyeglass costs for 
both managed care and non-managed care net revenue are recorded in costs of products. Changes in managed care 
customer mix have no impact on combined legacy segment products and services margin.

Costs of services and plans as a percentage of net sales of services and plans increased from 70.8% for the three months 
ended April 1, 2017 to 71.6% for the three months ended March 31, 2018. The increase was primarily driven by higher 
optometrist costs, partially offset by increased eye exam sales as a result of our growing managed care penetration.  Optometrist 
costs increased as a result of store coverage in new markets and wage pressure in certain geographic markets.

Owned & host segment costs of services and plans. Costs of services and plans as a percentage of net sales of services 
and plans in the owned & host segment increased from 71.9% for the three months ended April 1, 2017 to 74.3% for 
the three months ended March 31, 2018. The increase was driven by higher optometrist costs as described above, partially 
offset by increased eye exam sales as a result of our growing managed care business.  

Legacy segment costs of services and plans. In the legacy segment, costs of services and plans as a percentage of net 
sales of services and plans increased from 29.0% for the three months ended April 1, 2017 to 36.4% for the three months 
ended March 31, 2018. The increase was primarily driven by increased optometrist costs and, to a lesser extent, lower 
management fees, partially offset by increased eye exam sales. The higher optometrist costs and increased eye exam 
sales mix were both primarily the result of the FirstSight operations changes discussed in  “—Net revenue” above.  
Management fees from our legacy segment declined due to the corresponding impact of the increased managed care 
penetration as described above.

Selling, general and administrative expenses

SG&A of $170.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 increased $20.3 million, or 13.5%, from the three
months ended April 1, 2017. As a percentage of net revenue, SG&A increased from 40.5% for the three months ended April 1, 
2017 to 41.7% for the three months ended March 31, 2018. The increase as a percentage of net revenue was primarily driven 
by store and corporate payroll and, to a lesser extent, advertising, occupancy and performance-based incentive compensation.  
Payroll growth as a percentage of net revenue was primarily driven by the Company’s expansion into new markets and, to 
a lesser extent, incremental corporate payroll as a result of becoming a public company in the fourth quarter of fiscal year 
2017. The increase in advertising as a percentage of net revenue was primarily driven by increased digital marketing in our 
peak season. The increase in occupancy as a percentage of net revenue was primarily driven by the addition of 65 net new 
stores in our owned & host segment in the 12 months ended March 31, 2018. We incurred higher performance-based incentive 
compensation expense as a percentage of net revenue in the three months ended March 31, 2018 compared to the three months 
ended April 1, 2017 based on our lower 2017 performance compared to plan.

Owned & host SG&A. In the owned & host segment, SG&A as a percentage of net revenue was 36.8% for the three
months ended March 31, 2018 compared to 36.1% for the three months ended April 1, 2017, driven primarily by store 
payroll and, to a lesser extent, advertising and occupancy, all of which are described above. 

Legacy segment SG&A. In the legacy segment, SG&A as a percentage of net revenue increased from 30.5% for the three
months ended April 1, 2017 to 31.5% for the three months ended March 31, 2018, driven primarily by store payroll  as 
a result of wage pressure.

Depreciation and amortization

Depreciation and amortization expense of $17.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 increased $3.2 million, 
or 22.4%, from $14.4 million for the three months ended April 1, 2017 primarily driven by new store openings, as well as 
investments in optical laboratories, distribution centers and information technology infrastructure. Our property and 
equipment balance, net, increased $6.3 million, or 2.2%, during the three months ended March 31, 2018, reflective of $20.9 
million in purchases of property and equipment, $1.7 million in new capital leases, less $15.6 million in depreciation expense 
and $0.7 million in other adjustments. New assets are out-pacing retirements by a significant margin and, therefore, we expect 
continued increases in depreciation expense for the foreseeable future as we continue to execute our growth strategy.
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Interest expense, net 

Interest expense, net, of $9.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 decreased $2.2 million, or 19.0%, from 
$11.5 million for the three months ended April 1, 2017. Interest expense decreased $3.4 million resulting from the payoff of 
our $125.0 million second lien term loans and $235.0 million in outstanding amount of our first lien term loans, during the 
fourth quarter of fiscal year 2017. An additional decrease of interest expense resulted from the reduction of deferred debt 
cost amortization, and corresponding reduction of discounts, related to repayment of outstanding debt in connection with 
our initial public offering (the “IPO”) during the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2017. These reductions were partially offset 
with $1.5 million in additional interest expense during the three months ended March 31, 2018 related to interest payments 
paid to counterparties associated with our derivative cash flow hedges. 

Income tax provision

Our effective income tax rate, or ETR, was 17.4% and 33.1% for three months ended March 31, 2018 and April 1, 2017, 
respectively. Our lower ETR for the three months ended March 31, 2018 was largely due to the reduced federal statutory 
rate from 35% to 21% as part of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, effective for tax years beginning on or after January 1, 
2018. During the three months ended March 31, 2018, our expected combined statutory federal and state rate was reduced 
8.9% by a $2.7 million income tax benefit resulting from stock option exercises. Other items aggregated to a 0.5% increase 
in the rate for the period. 

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin and Adjusted Net Income

We define EBITDA as net income, plus interest expense, income tax provision and depreciation and amortization. We 
define Adjusted EBITDA as EBITDA, further adjusted to exclude stock compensation expense, costs associated with 
debt refinancing, non-cash inventory write-offs, new store pre-opening expenses, non-cash rent, secondary offering 
expenses and other expenses. We describe these adjustments reconciling net income to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA 
in the tables below.We define Adjusted EBITDA Margin as Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of total net revenue.  
We define Adjusted Net Income as net income, plus stock compensation expense, costs associated with debt refinancing,  
non-cash inventory write-offs, new store pre-opening expenses, non-cash rent, secondary offering costs, amortization 
of acquisition intangibles and deferred financing costs and other expenses, tax benefit of stock option exercises less 
the tax effect of these adjustments. We describe these adjustments reconciling net income to Adjusted Net Income in 
the tables below.

EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin and Adjusted Net Income have been presented as supplemental 
measures of financial performance that are not required by, or presented in accordance with GAAP, because we believe 
they assist investors and analysts in comparing our operating performance across reporting periods on a consistent basis 
by excluding items that we do not believe are indicative of our core operating performance. Management believes 
EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin and Adjusted Net Income are useful to investors in highlighting 
trends in our operating performance, while other measures can differ significantly depending on long-term strategic 
decisions regarding capital structure, the tax jurisdictions in which we operate and capital investments. We also use 
EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA , Adjusted EBITDA Margin and Adjusted Net Income to supplement GAAP measures of 
performance in the evaluation of the effectiveness of our business strategies, to make budgeting decisions, to establish 
discretionary annual incentive compensation and to compare our performance against that of other peer companies 
using similar measures. Management supplements GAAP results with non-GAAP financial measures to provide a more 
complete understanding of the factors and trends affecting the business than GAAP results alone.

EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin and Adjusted Net Income are not recognized terms under 
GAAP and should not be considered as an alternative to net income or income from operations as a measure of financial 
performance or cash flows provided by operating activities as a measure of liquidity, or any other performance measure 
derived in accordance with GAAP. Additionally, these measures are not intended to be a measure of free cash flow 
available for management’s discretionary use as they do not consider certain cash requirements such as interest payments, 
tax payments and debt service requirements. EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin and Adjusted 
Net Income should not be construed to imply that our future results will be unaffected by unusual or non-recurring 
items. In evaluating EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin and Adjusted Net Income, you should 
be aware that in the future we may incur expenses that are the same as or similar to some of the adjustments in this 
presentation. Our presentation of EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin and Adjusted Net Income 
should not be construed to imply that our future results will be unaffected by any such adjustments. Management 
compensates for these limitations by primarily relying on our GAAP results in addition to using EBITDA, Adjusted 
EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin and Adjusted Net Income supplementally.
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The presentations of these measures have limitations as analytical tools and should not be considered in isolation, or 
as a substitute for analysis of our results as reported under GAAP. Some of these limitations are:

• they do not reflect costs or cash outlays for capital expenditures or contractual commitments;
• they do not reflect changes in, or cash requirements for, our working capital needs;
• EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA do not reflect the interest expense, or the cash requirements necessary to 

service interest or principal payments, on our debt;
• EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA do not reflect period to period changes in taxes, income tax expense or the 

cash necessary to pay income taxes;
• they do not reflect the impact of earnings or charges resulting from matters we consider not to be indicative 

of our ongoing operations, including costs related to new store openings, which are incurred on a non-recurring 
basis with respect to any particular store when opened;

• although depreciation and amortization are non-cash charges, the assets being depreciated and amortized will 
often have to be replaced in the future, and EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA do not reflect cash requirements 
for such replacements; and

• other companies in our industry may calculate these measures differently than we do, limiting their usefulness 
as comparative measures.

Because of these limitations, EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin and Adjusted Net Income should 
not be considered as measures of discretionary cash available to invest in business growth or to reduce indebtedness.

The following table reconciles our net income to EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin and Adjusted 
Net Income for the periods presented:

Three Months Ended

In thousands
March 31,

2018
April 1,

2017
Net income $ 25,047 6.1% $ 17,070 4.6%
Interest expense 9,313 2.3% 11,492 3.1%
Income tax provision 5,283 1.3% 8,458 2.3%
Depreciation and amortization 17,654 4.3% 14,423 3.9%

EBITDA 57,297 14.0% 51,443 13.9%

Stock compensation expense (a) 1,596 0.4% 1,104 0.3%
Debt issuance costs (b) — —% 2,702 0.7%
Non-cash inventory write-offs (c) — —% 2,015 0.5%
New store pre-opening expenses (d) 474 0.1% 618 0.2%
Non-cash rent (e) 300 0.1% 358 0.1%
Secondary offering expenses (f) 1,191 0.3% — —%
Other (g) 231 0.1% 666 0.2%

Adjusted EBITDA/ Adjusted EBITDA Margin $ 61,089 15.0% $ 58,906 15.9%
 Note:  Percentages reflect line item as a percentage of net revenue
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Three Months Ended
In thousands March 31, 2018 April 1, 2017
Net income $ 25,047 $ 17,070
Stock compensation expense (a) 1,596 1,104
Debt issuance costs (b) — 2,702
Non-cash inventory write-offs (c) — 2,015
New store pre-opening expenses (d) 474 618
Non-cash rent (e) 300 358
Secondary offering expenses (f) 1,191 —
Other (g) 231 666

Amortization of acquisition intangibles and deferred financing costs (h) 2,281 2,859
Tax benefit of stock option exercises (i) (2,695) —
Tax effect of total adjustments (j) (1,555) (4,129)

Adjusted Net Income $ 26,870 $ 23,263

(a) Non-cash charges related to stock-based compensation programs, which vary from period to period depending on the timing 
of awards.

(b) Fees associated with the borrowing of $175.0 million in additional principal under our first lien credit agreement during the 
first fiscal quarter of 2017.

(c) Reflects write-offs of inventory relating to the expiration of a specific type of contact lenses that could not be sold and required 
disposal.

(d) Pre-opening expenses, which include marketing and advertising, labor and occupancy expenses incurred prior to opening a 
new store, are generally higher than comparable expenses incurred once such store is open and generating revenue. We believe 
that such higher pre-opening expenses are specific in nature and amount to opening a new store and as such, are not indicative 
of ongoing core operating performance. We adjust for these costs to facilitate comparisons of store operating performance 
from period to period. Pre-opening costs are permitted exclusions in our calculation of Adjusted EBITDA pursuant to the 
terms of our existing credit agreements.

(e) Consists of the non-cash portion of rent expense, which reflects the extent to which our straight-line rent expense recognized 
under GAAP exceeds or is less than our cash rent payments. The adjustment can vary depending on the average age of our 
lease portfolio, which has been impacted by our significant growth in recent years. For newer leases, our rent expense recognized 
typically exceeds our cash rent payments, while for more mature leases, rent expense recognized under GAAP is typically 
less than our cash rent payments.

(f) Expenses related to our secondary public offering for the three months ended March 31, 2018.
(g) Other adjustments include amounts that management believes are not representative of our operating performance, including 

our share of losses on equity method investments of $0.2 million and $0.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 
and April 1, 2017, respectively; management fees of $0.3 million paid to KKR Sponsor and Berkshire in accordance with our 
monitoring agreement for the three months ended April 1, 2017  that was terminated automatically in accordance with its 
terms upon the consummation of the IPO in October 2017; the amortization impact of  the KKR Acquisition-related adjustments 
(e.g., fair value of leasehold interests) of $17 thousand and $(0.1) million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 
April 1, 2017, respectively, related to prior acquisitions; expenses related to preparation for being an SEC registrant that were 
not directly attributable to the IPO and therefore not charged to equity of $0.5 million for the three months ended April 1, 
2017; differences between the timing of expense versus cash payments related to contributions to charitable organizations of 
$(0.3) million during the three months ended March 31, 2018 and April 1, 2017; costs of severance and relocation of $0.2 
million and $16 thousand  for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and April 1, 2017 respectively; and other expenses and 
adjustments totaling $0.1 million and $0.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and April 1, 2017, respectively.

(h) Amortization of acquisition intangibles related to the additional expense incurred due to the increase in the carrying values 
of amortizing intangible assets as a result of the KKR Acquisition of $1.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 
and April 1, 2017. Amortization of deferred financing costs is primarily associated with the March 2014 term loan borrowings 
in connection with the KKR Acquisition and, to a lesser extent, amortization of deferred loan discount costs associated with 
the May 2015 and February 2017 incremental first lien term loans and the November 2017 first lien term loan refinancing, 
aggregating to $0.4 million and $1.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and April 1, 2017, respectively.

(i) Tax benefit associated with accounting guidance adopted at the beginning of fiscal year 2017 (Accounting Standards Update 
2016-09, Compensation - Stock Compensation), requiring excess tax benefits to be recorded in earnings as discrete items in 
the reporting period in which they occur.

(j) Represents the tax effect of the total adjustments at our estimated annual normalized effective tax rate.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

We principally rely on cash flows from operations as our primary source of liquidity and, if needed, up to $100.0 million 
in revolving loans under our revolving credit facility. Our primary cash needs are for inventory, payroll, store rent, 
capital expenditures associated with new stores and updating existing stores, as well as information technology and 
infrastructure, including our corporate office, distribution centers, and laboratories. The most significant components 
of our operating assets and liabilities are inventories, accounts receivable, prepaid expenses and other assets, accounts 
payable, other payables, and accrued expenses. Due to the seasonality of our revenue, any borrowings would generally 
occur in the fourth or first quarters as we prepare for our peak season, which is the first quarter. We believe that cash 
expected to be generated from operations and the availability of borrowings under the revolving credit facility will be 
sufficient for our working capital requirements, liquidity obligations, anticipated capital expenditures, and payments 
due under our existing credit facilities for at least the next 12 months.

As of March 31, 2018, we had $58.4 million in cash and cash equivalents and $94.5 million of additional availability 
under our revolving credit facility, which reflects $5.5 million in outstanding letters of credit.

We spent $22.8 million in capital expenditures in the three months ended March 31, 2018. Approximately 80% of our 
planned capital expenditures are related to our expected growth (i.e. new stores, optometric equipment, additional 
capacity in our optical laboratories and distribution centers, and our IT infrastructure). We plan on opening approximately 
75 stores during fiscal year 2018 (inclusive of the fifteen new stores opened through March 31, 2018). Our working 
capital requirements for inventory will increase as we continue to open additional stores. We primarily fund our working 
capital needs using cash provided by operations.

The following table summarizes the net cash provided by (used for) operating activities, investing activities and financing 
activities for the periods indicated:

Three Months Ended
In thousands March 31, 2018 April 1, 2017
Cash flows provided by (used for):

Operating activities $ 77,787 $ 46,505
Investing activities (22,676) (20,703)
Financing activities (301) (375)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash $ 54,810 $ 25,427

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities

Net cash provided by operating activities consists primarily of net income adjusted for non-cash items, including 
depreciation and amortization, deferred income taxes, non-cash stock option compensation, non-cash inventory 
adjustments, bad debt expense, and changes in operating assets and liabilities.

Net cash provided by operating activities increased $31.3 million, or 67.3%, during the three months ended March 31, 
2018 compared to the three months ended April 1, 2017. Net cash provided by operating activities was $77.8 million
for the three months ended March 31, 2018, which consisted of non-cash items of $27.2 million, $25.0 million of net 
income and a decrease in net working capital and other assets and liabilities of $25.6 million. Net cash provided by 
operating activities was $46.5 million for the three months ended April 1, 2017, as non-cash items of $31.3 million and 
$17.1 million of net income were partially offset by an increase in net working capital and other assets and liabilities 
of $1.9 million.

The decrease in net working capital and other assets and liabilities during the three months ended March 31, 2018  was 
primarily due to increases in accrued expenses and other liabilities of $12.5 million, deferred and unearned revenue of 
$6.5 million, and accounts payable of $10.4 million. Increases in accrued expenses and other liabilities is reflective of 
our growth as new stores are added monthly. We opened 15 new stores during the three months ended March 31, 2018, 
with one closure. Increases in deferred and unearned revenues are consistent with increased overall net revenue resulting 
from new stores and positive comparable store sales growth. Increases in accounts payable primarily reflect timing of 
payments to vendors. These changes were partially offset by  increases in inventories of $3.0 million, accounts receivable 
of $0.2 million, and other assets of $0.6 million. Increases in inventory are generally expected each period, and reflect 
our growth in sales of products, including product replenishment needs at existing stores and inventory needed to outfit 
new stores. Increases in accounts receivable and other assets are generally expected each period due to net revenue 
growth and overall increases in the size of consolidated operations.
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The increase in net working capital and other assets and liabilities during the three months ended April 1, 2017 was 
primarily due to an increase in accounts receivable of $7.6 million, inventories of $1.7 million, increase in other assets 
of $0.8 million, and a decrease of accounts payable of $9.4 million partially offset by an increase in deferred and 
unearned revenue of $6.3 million and an increase in accrued expenses and other liabilities of $11.4 million. The accounts 
payable decrease was primarily due to a large vendor payment on the last day of the fiscal quarter. Increases in accounts 
receivable, inventories, other assets and accrued expenses reflect the Company’s overall growth. We opened 21 new 
stores during the three months ended April 1, 2017, with two closures. Increases in deferred and unearned revenue are 
consistent with increased overall revenue resulting from new stores added monthly. 

Of the $31.3 million increase in operating cash flow, $19.8 million was due to changes in timing of payments made to 
vendors on accounts payable. During the three months ended April 1, 2017, the net change in accounts payable 
represented a $9.4 million use of cash, compared to the three months ended March 31, 2018, where the change in 
accounts payable provided cash of $10.4 million. Additionally, net income increased by $8.0 million. Therefore, $27.8 
million, or approximately 89% of the increase, was due to increased net income and timing of payments to vendors.   

Net Cash Used for Investing Activities

Net cash used for investing activities increased by $2.0 million, to $22.7 million, during the three months ended 
March 31, 2018 from $20.7 million during the three months ended April 1, 2017. The change in cash used for investing 
activities included an increase of $2.1 million in purchases of property and equipment to support our growth, including 
new stores, improvements to our optical laboratories and distribution centers, and continued development of our IT 
infrastructure. 

Net Cash Used for Financing Activities

Net cash used for financing activities decreased by $0.1 million, to $0.3 million, during the three months ended March 31, 
2018 from $0.4 million during the three months ended April 1, 2017. The primary drivers of the overall cash used for 
financing activities were quarterly principal payments required under our first lien credit agreement. We paid $1.4 
million and $2.1 million in principal payments during the three months ended March 31, 2018 and April 1, 2017,  
respectively. Additionally, we paid $0.3 million and $0.2 million in capital lease obligations during the three months 
ended March 31, 2018 and  April 1, 2017, respectively. During the three months ended March 31, 2018, we purchased 
treasury stock in the amount of $0.9 million. This was partially offset by $2.3 million and $1.9 million in proceeds 
related to the exercise of stock options during the three months ended March 31, 2018 and April 1, 2017, respectively. 

Off-balance Sheet Arrangements

We follow U.S. GAAP in making the determination as to whether or not to record an asset or liability related to our 
arrangements with third parties. Consistent with current accounting guidance, we do not record an asset or liability 
associated with operating leases or with long-term marketing and promotional commitments. We have disclosed the 
amount of future commitments associated with these items in our consolidated financial statements. We are not a party 
to any other off-balance sheet arrangements during the three months ended March 31, 2018.

Contractual Obligations

During the three months ended March 31, 2018, there were no material changes outside the ordinary course of business 
in our contractual obligations and commercial commitments from those reported as of December 30, 2017 in the Annual 
Report. 

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates 

Management has evaluated the accounting policies used in the preparation of the Company’s condensed consolidated 
financial statements and related notes and believe those policies to be reasonable and appropriate. Certain of these 
accounting policies require the application of significant judgment by management in selecting appropriate assumptions 
for calculating financial estimates. By their nature, these judgments are subject to an inherent degree of uncertainty. 
These judgments are based on historical experience, trends in the industry, information provided by customers and 
information available from other outside sources, as appropriate. The most significant areas involving management 
judgments and estimates may be found in the Annual Report dated December 31, 2017, in the “Critical Accounting 
Policies and Estimates” section of “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 
Operations.” There have been no material changes to our critical accounting policies as compared to the critical 
accounting policies described in the Annual Report, except for the adoption of Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 
No. 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers and ASU No. 2016-18, Restricted Cash discussed in Note 1. 
“Description of Business and Basis of Presentation” of our condensed consolidated financial statements included in 
Part 1. Item 1. of this Form 10-Q 
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Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements 

The information set forth in Note 1. “Description of Business and Basis of Presentation” to our condensed consolidated 
financial statements under Part I. Item 1. under the heading “Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements” of this 
Form 10-Q is incorporated herein by reference.
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

We have market risk exposure from changes in interest rates. We, when appropriate, use derivative financial instruments 
to mitigate the risk from such exposure. A discussion of our accounting policies for derivative financial instruments is 
included in Note 3. “Fair Value Measurement of Financial Assets and Liabilities,” to our condensed consolidated 
financial statements included in Part I. Item 1. of this Form 10-Q.

A substantial portion of our debt bears interest at variable rates. If market interest rates increase, the interest rate on 
our variable rate debt will increase and will create higher debt service requirements, which would adversely affect our 
cash flow and could adversely impact our results of operations. We also have a revolving line of credit at variable 
interest rates. The general levels of LIBOR affect interest expense. We periodically use interest rate swaps to manage 
such risk. The net amounts to be paid or received under interest rate swap agreements are accrued as interest rates 
change, and are recognized over the life of the swap agreements as an adjustment to interest expense from the underlying 
debt to which the swap is designated. The related amounts payable to, or receivable from, the contract counterparties 
are included in accrued liabilities or accounts receivable in the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

As of March 31, 2018, all of our $567.2 million in term loan debt was subject to variable interest rates, with a weighted 
average borrowing rate of 4.3%. After inclusion of the notional amount of $465.0 million of interest rate swaps fixing 
a portion of the variable rate debt, $102.2 million, or 18.0% of our debt, is subject to variable rates. Assuming an 
increase to market rates of 1.0% as of March 31, 2018, we would incur an annual increase to interest expense of 
approximately $1.0 million related to debt subject to variable rates.
Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

We maintain disclosure controls and procedures (as that term is defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) of the Exchange 
Act) that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in our reports under the Exchange Act, is 
recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms, and that 
such information is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) 
and our Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”), as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosures. Any 
controls and procedures, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving 
the desired control objectives.

Our management, with the participation of our CEO and our CFO, evaluated the effectiveness of the design and operation 
of our disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the period covered by this Form 10-Q. Based on their 
evaluation, our CEO and CFO concluded that, because the previously identified material weaknesses in our internal 
control over financial reporting described below had not been remediated by the end of the period covered by this Form 
10-Q, our disclosure controls and procedures were not effective as of the end of the period covered by this Form 10-
Q.

Material Weakness and Status of Material Weakness Remediation

As previously disclosed in our prospectus, dated October 25, 2017 filed with the SEC on October 27, 2017, and the 
Annual Report, we had identified material weaknesses in our internal control over financial reporting. A material 
weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over financial reporting, such that there 
is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Company’s annual or interim consolidated financial 
statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis. We identified a deficiency in the design of controls 
related to the timely detection of damaged, expired or expiring contact lens inventory for purposes of recording inventory 
at net realizable value. We also identified a material weakness related to a deficiency in the design of entity level controls 
to identify and assess changes in our business environment that could significantly impact the system of internal control 
over financial reporting. 

Remediation Plan - We have designed and are implementing controls to remediate these material weaknesses, which 
include the following new policies, procedures, and internal controls:

• Removed higher obsolescence risk contact lenses from our stores to our Distribution Center in order to better 
manage inventory turns and related obsolescence potential and established a policy requiring stores to return 
all contact lenses expiring within the next twelve months to our central distribution center.
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• Changed our store inventory observation procedures to monitor the compliance with the policy described 
above, in order to allow for the Company to sell or exchange products with respective vendors for newer 
products with similar value.  

• Implemented an automated reporting system to report financial results consistent with Regulation S-X and to 
provide reconciliations between internal and external reporting, highlighting any changes in reporting and 
business requirements.

• Established a disclosure committee, consisting of certain key members of management, to assist in formalizing 
our disclosure, risk assessment, internal controls and procedures.

• Established an internal audit department that reports directly to the Audit Committee.
• Added additional resources to enhance the overall control environment. 

We are committed to maintaining a strong internal control environment, and we expect to continue our efforts to 
remediate the material weaknesses described above.  However, the material weaknesses cannot be considered remediated 
until the applicable remedial controls operate for a sufficient period of time and management has concluded, through 
testing, that these controls are operating effectively.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 
15d-15(f) that occurred during the first quarter of fiscal year 2018 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely 
to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting, other than as described above under “Material Weakness 
and Status of Material Weakness Remediation.”

PART II - OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

We are currently and may in the future become subject to various claims and pending or threatened lawsuits in the 
normal course of our business. 

Our subsidiary, FirstSight is a defendant in a purported class action in the U.S. District Court for the Southern District 
of California that alleges that FirstSight participated in arrangements that caused the illegal delivery of eye examinations 
and that FirstSight thereby violated, among other laws, the corporate practice of optometry and the unfair competition 
and false advertising laws of California. The lawsuit was filed in 2013 and FirstSight was added as a defendant in 2016. 
In March 2017, the court granted the motion to dismiss previously filed by FirstSight and dismissed the complaint with 
prejudice. The plaintiffs filed an appeal with the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit in April 2017. We intend 
to continue to defend the litigation vigorously. We believe that the claims alleged are without merit.

In May 2017, a complaint was filed against us and other defendants alleging, on behalf of a proposed class of consumers
who purchased contact lenses online, that 1-800 Contacts, Inc. entered into a series of agreements with the other 
defendants, including AC Lens, to suppress certain online advertising and that each defendant thereby engaged in 
anticompetitive conduct in violation of the Sherman Antitrust Act. We have settled this litigation for $7.0 million, 
without admitting liability. Accordingly, we recorded a charge for this amount in litigation settlement in the consolidated 
statement of operations during the second quarter of fiscal year 2017.

On November 8, 2017, the court in the 1-800 Contacts Matter entered an order preliminarily approving the settlement 
agreement, subject to a settlement hearing. Pursuant to this order, we deposited 50% of the settlement amount, or $3.5 
million, into an escrow account, to be distributed subject to and in accordance the terms of the settlement agreement 
and any further order of the court.

We are not currently party to any other legal proceedings that we believe would have a material adverse effect on our 
financial position, results of operations or cash flows.
Item 1A. Risk Factors

There have been no material changes to the principal risks that we believe are material to our business, results of 
operations, and financial condition from those disclosed in Part I. Item 1A. of our Annual Report.
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Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

None.
Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities

None.
Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

Not applicable.
Item 5. Other Information

None.
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Item 6. Exhibits

Exhibit Index

Exhibit No. Exhibit Description

3.1
Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of National Vision Holdings, Inc. -incorporated 
herein by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on October 31, 2017.

3.2
Second Amended and Restated Bylaws of National Vision Holdings, Inc. -incorporated herein by reference 
to Exhibit 3.2 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on October 31, 2017

10.1 Letter Agreement between National Vision, Inc. and Essilor of America, Inc. dated as of March 9, 2018

31.1
Certification of Periodic Report by Chief Executive Officer under Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 
2002 (furnished herewith)

31.2
Certification of Periodic Report by Chief Financial Officer under Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 
2002 (furnished herewith)

32.1
Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 as Adopted Pursuant to Section 
906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (furnished herewith)

32.2
Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 as Adopted Pursuant to Section 
906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (furnished herewith)

101.INS XBRL Instance Document.
101.SCH XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document.
101.CAL XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document.
101.DEF XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document.
101.LAB XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document.
101.PRE XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document.
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Signatures
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be 
signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

  National Vision Holdings, Inc.
   
Dated: May 15, 2018 By: /s/ L. Reade Fahs
    Chief Executive Officer and Director
    (Principal Executive Officer)
     
Dated: May 15, 2018 By: /s/ Patrick R. Moore
    Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer
    (Principal Financial Officer)


	Cover Page
	Table of Contents
	Forward Looking Statements
	Part I - Financial Information
	Item 1. Financial Statements
	Consolidated Balance Sheet
	Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
	Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
	Notes to the Financial Statements
	1. Description of Business and Basis of Presentation
	2. Details of Certain Balance Sheet Accounts
	3. Fair Value Measurement of Financial Assets and Liabilities 
	4. Stock Incentive Plan
	5. Related Party Transactions
	6. Revenue from Contracts with Customers
	7. Commitments and Contingencies
	8. Segment Reporting
	9. Earnings Per Share
	10. AOCL


	Item 2. MD&A
	Overview
	Results of Operations
	Comparisons
	Non-GAAP, Liquidity, All other

	Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk
	Item 4. Controls and Procedures

	Part II - Other Information
	Item 1. Legal Proceedings
	Item 1A. Risk Factors
	Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
	Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities
	Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures
	Item 5. Other Information
	Item 6. Exhibits
	Signatures


